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DATE: July 22, L997

TO: Gordon, Mee Ling Tung

FROM: Tom

SUBJ: at,t.ached petition from Mark Borsuk

Attached is a peti t ion mark Borsuk sent the State wacer Resourcea
Controf Board many mont,hs ago. Lori Casias first thought it was
outrageous buts is now forced to respond to iE. We have unt,il ,Ju1y 29.
Lori t,hinks tshaE Gordon would want to comment and also said t,haE Mee
L.,ing would have t.o sign our response.

I: you have any quest.ions please cont.ac! me. Thank you.
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Tom Peacock
Alameda County
Environmental Health Services
I 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

John Kaiser
San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94672

Dear Mr. Peacock and Mr. Kaiser:

PETITION, TINDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) LOCN- O\IERSIGHT
PROGRAM, SITE NO. 498, 1432 }IARRISON STREET, OAKLAND, ALAMEDA
COIN{TY, FILE NO. P96-17 5

We have received a petition from Mark Borsuk on behalf of Alvin H. Bacharach and
Barbara Jean Borsulq a copy ofwhich was sent to both ofyou. Please provide this office
with a response to the petition within the next 20 days. A copy of each response shall be
forwarded to Mr. Borsuk. In addition to responding to the issues raised in the petition,
the County's response shall also include a briefhistory ofthe site including historic and
current land use and status ofcleanup. A copy ofthe entire site file shall be provided to
this office and to Mr. Borsuk.

Ifyou have any questions, please telephone me at (916) 227 -4325.

Sincerelv.

\r' /1
t7\L-44'L(L"2
Lori Casias
Local Oversight Program

cc: Mark Borsuk
Attorney at Law
1626 Vallejo Street
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

Our missioh is to preserve ahd enhance the qualitJ ofCaliftrnia's water resaurces, and
enture theif pfopef allocation ahd efricient ute for the beneft ofpresent .tnd futurc Senerutions.

Pete Wilso[
Go',emot

State water
Resources
Control Board

Division of
Clean Water
Programs

Mailing Addr€6s:
PO Box9r'A2l2
SacRm€nto, CA
94244-2120

2014 T Streel,
Suite 130

Sacftmento, CA
95814
(9161 227 4325
E M. (9t6) 22'74349

#



-|Yf E _t11 Ir(oEt gI/I<
.[ttorrreEr a,t IJalrz

f62tB lzal'leJo Street
Sa.rr Fr:a.rrclsco. CA !E)4123-€tltcl

(4l.6) 922474()
F,llJ< €r22-r4et6
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VIAFAX& FEDX

November 25, 1996

Ms. Lori Casias
LOP Manager
Clean Water Program
State Water Resources Control Board
901 P Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916\ 227 -432s I F AX 227 -4349

SUBJECT: Appeal of Alameda County LOP Chatges to the Califomia State
Water Resources Control Board; Request for Transfer of Oversight Responsibility
from the Alameda County LOP to the San Francisco Regional Board; Suspension
of LOP Payment Obligations Pending Investigation of All Alameda County
Charges Related to the Petitioner's Site since 1990.

Petitioner: Alvin H. Bacharch and Barbara Jean Borsuk
c/o Mark Borsuk
Attomey at Law
1626 Vallejo Street
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116
(415) 922-4740 / F AX 922-1485 / mborsuk@ix.netcom.com

1432 Hanison Street, Oakland, CA 94612
LOP Site ID #498 / UST FUND Claim22l9

Reversal of Alameda County LOP Charges and
Other Relief.

In the Matter of Zedrick (WQ 94-4-UST; June 16, 1994) and
23 CCR 2813 (e) & 2814.2 (b).

November 25, 1996

Persons interested in the subject matter of this Petition are all

Site:

Issue:

Authority:

Date:

Interested
' {
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0"4-"
Parties: Responsible Parties billed by Alameda County fot UST oversight

charges.

Petition: Petitioner has provided a copy ofthe Petition to the local agency.

Preparation Petitioner requested the local agency to prepare a local agency
of R;cord: record.

I. Introduction to Petition.

This is an appeal to the State Water Resources Control Board (the "State Board")
regarding certain charges made by the Alameda County Local Oversight Program
in 1994. The issues presented on appeal reflect the Underground Storage Tank
(the "UST") Program's failure to protect human health and the environment'

The appeal results from the UST Program's failure to use an objective standard
for assessing the risk to human health and the environment from fuel leaks.
Rather the UST Program permitted local regulators and enforcement persorurel to
subjectively determine each site's risk and to demand in many instances costly
remediation without having to analyze the actual threat to human health and the
environment.

The UST Program's reliance on subjective standards financially rewarded
regulators and enforcement personnel by permitting them to keep low risk sites
open in order to maintain federal and state funding. The iack of an objective
standard institutionalized corruption in the UST Program. In addition, the lack of
an objective standard fostered technical inmmpetence and sloth:

The failure of the UST Program to protect the environmenl is well documented.
In 1992 and again in 1996 the US/EPA reported on the Program's failure.l In
1996, the Sacramento Bee and other sources revealed corruptiotl and gross
incompetence in the Los Angeles Regional Water Board.' Another article called
for abolishing the UST Program for its failure at a horrific co'st to protect the
environment.s In 1995, a lengthy law review article concluded the program failed
and did not protect tlre environment.* In the course of a decade the UST Program
succeeded in unjustly stigmatizing low risk properties, destroying the life savings
of many small property owners and not protecting Califomia citizens from the
hazards of eroundwater contamination.

'uS EPA Audit Reporr No, EILLB l-09-0200-2100665 (september 30, 1992) & E1LLF5-10-
0021-6100264 (August 6, 1996).
2 Chris Bowman, Millions in taxes misspent on 'gas-polluted ' sites in L.A., Sacramento Bee, July
30, 1996.
I Mart Borsuk, The Leaking Tank Scam, Califomia Environmental Law Reporter (March, 1996).
nchristen Carlson White, Reeulation of Leakv Undersround Fuel Tanks: An Anatomy of
Regulatory Failure, l4 UCLA J. ENVTL. L. & Pol'y 105 (1995).
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II. lnstitutional Corruption.

The L.A. Regional Board scandal is unlikely an isolated event. The subjective
nature of the UST Program was incentive enough for others to benefit at the
expense of the environment. For example, the Alameda County UST Program is
notorious for overzealous enforcement on some sites while turning a blind eye to
others. Their excessive oversight at some sites in downtown Oakland is in direct
contradiction to the San Francisco Regional Board's policy of recognizing the
industrial nature of the area and the limited impact on the environment from tank
leaks after source removal.

III. Excessive, False and Unnecessary UST Program Billing.

Institutional comrption in the UST Program manifests itself in many ways. One
is the payment of oversight charges to local agencies like the Alameda County
LOP. Federal and state monies support this program. Due to the Program's
subjective nature, local officials and enforcement personnel can bill unlimited
time to responsible parties ("RPs"). This creates a state sanctioned shakedown.
Inevitably excessive, false and unnecessary biiling practices developed due to the
lack of effective controls.

Responsible parties pay a portion of the agency charges. Those lucky enough to
receive firnding from the UST FI-IND are reimbursed. The UST FIIND has not in
the past questioned these charges. With the implementation of Senate Bill 562
(Thompson), the UST FUND after January l, 1997 will be the only bulwark
against excessive, false and unnecessary billing.

Despite concem over bureaucratic rctribution, the Petitioner protested a number of
false billings. The first concemed a time charge for an alleged meeting between a
former case officer and the Petitioner's consultant. No meeting ever occurred'
The current appeal includes this item.

The second false billing relates to the LOP chatging the Petitioner for demanding
an adjacent site be investigated for groundwater contamination. The site was
seventy-five (75') feet away and potentially impacted the Petitioner's property.
After initial characterization, the LOP had "forgotten" about the site for two and
one half years. Only after the Petitioner complained did the LOP order the
adjacent property owner to undertake a groundwater investigation. Exhibit A.

IV. LOP Incompetence.

The unfettered discretion afforded to local agencies by the subjective standard
perverted the UST Program. One expected outcome was allowing local programs
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to ignore best scientific practices and indulge in
wrdesirable actions asainst RPs.

arm twistilg and other

The Petitioner's experience is indicative of how the State has treated thousands of
property owners. The Alameda County UST Program is characterized by
inconsistent and excessive enforcement of low priority sites, gross incompetence.
and a punitive mindset. It is interesting to note that the Alameda County District
Attomey in charge of UST enforcement referred to the San Francisco Regional
Board as the "enemv".' No doubt the Resional Board's attitude towards fuel
leaks as a limited risk to human health anJ the environment was an irritation'
What is even more surprising is that the State Board could fund enforcement by
the DA through the LOP while the DA was denouncing the Regional Board.

Further, the Petitioner's site is not near a drinking water well and would likely
qualifu for inclusion in the San Francisco Regional Board's containment zone'
The cha* below provides vivid examples of the UST Program's failure in
Alameda County.

IncoExamples of the Alameda County UST Program's m
Site/Event Action/Inaction Harm to Petitioner Case Officer
1424 Harrison St. County's failure to

order testing of
upgradient tanks in
1991. ExhibitB &
Area Map.

The parcel is
contrguous to
Petitioner's site.

The closed in place
tanks are ten (10')
feet from Petitioner's
former gasoline
tanks.

Subsequent
investigation
disclosed gasoline
contamination in the
soil from upgradient
site. Exhibit c.

P. Smith

246 14th St. at
Alice St.
[site ID #1098]

Failure to investigate
groundwater
contamination after
benzene detected in
soil.

Former service
station located
seventy-five (75')
feet from Petitioner's

Case officer notified
propeny o\I/ner ro
remove tanks in
September 1990.
Tanks removed in
September 1991.

Case officer took no
further action until
Petitioner demanded

P. Smith

t Christen Carlson White, sripra. p. 153,
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site on Alice St. site investigation in
1994. Exhibit A.

The County's excuse
for not taking any
action was the fi16
had been "lost".

1428-r432
Harrison & 1439-
1443 Alice
Streets.
[Site ID #498]

Failure to name the
long-term tenant as a
responsible party.

Then only naming
the long-term tenant
as a responsible party
for the gasoline tank
clean-up.

Despite Water Board I P.
testimony and I
documentary I
evidence requiring I
the long-term tenant I
named to the clean- |
up order, the County I
refused to do so. 

I
I

After a favorable I
ruling from the State I
Water Board in 1991 |
[wQ 91-07], the I
County only added I
the long-term tenant I
to part ofthe order in I
1992. The County I
lacked the authority I
to parse tlre order. I
Exhibit D. 

I
I

The San Francisco I
Regional Board upon I
leaming. of the I
County's eglegious I
action immediately I
named the long-term I
tenant to the entire I
order within one day I
ofnotification. I
Exhibit E. 

I
I

The County's I
intransigent and I
overt bias forced the I
Petitioner to spend I
tens of thousand of I

Smith.



dollars in legal fees
over three years in
fruitless negotialions
and appeals.

1421:;-1432 | Failure to disregard I Ouring the period the I P. Smith
Hanison & 1439- | suspect laboratory | Petitioner was I
144.1 Alice I readings for benzene I formulating the tank I
Stre,:ts. I concentrations in the I removal nlan. I
[Sitc ID #498] | gasoline tanks. I Petitioner's tenant I

I  lsubmit teda I
I llaboratory report I
| | showing liquid in the I
I I abandoned gasoline I
| | tanks with.benzene 

I
| | concentratlons oI I
| | tio/o & t4o/o. Exhibir Ir  lp.  I

The tanks had been I
abandoned by I
another tenant, the I
long-term tenant. 

I
I

The Petitioner's I
consultant, holding a I
Doctorate in I
Chemistry, could not I
persuade the County I
to disregard the I
suspect finding even I
after the Petitioner's I
tests confirmed I
benzene to be in the I
normal range for I
gasoline. The LUFT I
Manual shows I
benzene to be I
between 0.12-3.5% |
bv weieht. I

I
The County's gross I
ignorance of I
hydrocarbon I
chemistry greatly I



harmed the
Petitioner.

r428-r432
Harrison & 1439-
1443 Alice
Streets.
[Site ID #498]

County demanded
the Consultant's
removal for
following standard
industry practices for
tank removal, safety
and site
characterization.

The County made
extraordinary
demands for site
characterization prior
to tank removal. The
County denigrated
the Petitioner's
consultant and forced
t}le Petitioner to
retain another
consultant. Exhibit
G.

This action
dramatically
escalated the
Petitioner's costs and
delayed the tank
removal for three
years. Exhibit H.

The irony is the
County finally
accepted the tank
removal and site
characterization plan
in substantially the
same form as
original.proposed by
the first consultant.

P. Smith

.h,,1"-A'
.  ,  \ -

M\ {^' -o n
(' ' t6t f" \Fe trr"tr
.O^.r rt
') .l-'e.-

A''#.-
d/t^. " .,,"i{
. <?\
L/-\a/r' 

- 0

Due to the County's unlimited discretion to demand further work, the Petitioner
spent tens of thousands of dollars unnecessarily to comply with the County's
orders. In addition, to the cost of consultants and lawyers, the County charged the
Petitioner for oversight.

V, Appeal of the Alameda County LOP Oversight Charges.

In the Matter of Zedrick (WQ 94-1-UST) is the authority to appeal iocal agency
charges. The Petitioner requests reversing two charges made in lhe amount of
$183.64 for agency oversight during the period July 1 to December 31,1994.

7o f l0



A. The $62.44 charge dated October 3, 1994 for P. Smith's time.

On May 16, 1995, the Petitioner requested the County to explain a charge
assessed against the site by a former case officer. The charge was for a "meeting
wilh responsible parties or responsible party consultants (Code #212)." On July
11, the Petitioner again requested an explanation ofthe charge from the County.

The first justification for the charge was peteqdy-false. No meeting ever took
plaee. So on August 14, the County switched its story and instead charged the
time for discussing past compliance with the State Board by the former case
offrcer.

On September 19, the Petitioner sent the State LOP administrator a detailed list of
questions regarding the legitimacy of the former case officer's charge. On
December 22, the County replied attempting to justify the charge on the site's
supposed non-compliance when in fact during the period of the former case
officer's oversight he had not issued a non-compliance order.

On January 22, 1996, the Petitioner again requested the State LOP administrator
to explain the basis for the charge. On July 26, the administrator responded by
stating the head of the UST FI-IND, Mr. Dave Deaner, had initiated the call to the
former case officer expressing concem over whether the site was in compliance.

On August 25, the Petitioner '"lrote to the State LOP administrator stating the
administrator explanation was "... rather odd since the tanks were removed on
December 7, 1993 and the FIIND accepted the claimants (Petitioner) on
December 17,1gg3. Clearly, the LOP's explanation is inconsistent with events." , -1f .(

c r A - t J " - \
Why would the UST FUND's most senior officer, responsible for thousand, of SA . 

- 
. ., .CV':"')

claims, call a former case worker eleven months after funding the site about cd:N 
rw"" '" 

-
compliance? If there was a concem, a member of the FUND's staff would have n * a,^R uJ* >
made the inquiry. In addition, the LOP administrator's statement that no written LJ\/i -- - \-, .& :

notes were taken of the conversation remains a troubling aspect for the cio-n t
justification. All correspondence attached to Exhibit I. ..0.** $-a*'

Based upon the above explanation and correspondence, the State Board is urged
to delete the charge assessed against the Petitioner.

B. The $121.20 charge dated November 15 & 16, 1994'

On January 26, 1995, the County issued a'Notice of Violation" to the Petitioner.
The Petition contested the notice and the associated charges. A review of the
correspondence from March to August i994 demonstrates the Petitioner met the
County's monitoring schedule.

8  o f10



The conespondence, submittals and well monitoring show the LOP concurred
with the consultant's (Levine-Fricke) proposed work schedule. At no time did t}te
LOP state that it is was going to issue a "Notice of Violation." Rather, the L-F
correspondence discloses a continuing effort to meet the LOP's requests.
Especially noteworthy is the January 9, 1994 ("1995") letter to the LOP regarding
the LOP's concurrence with L-F's recommendations in 1994. This letter recites a
compliance chronology totally at odds with the LOP's justification for issuing the
'Notice of Violation."

The Petitioner submits it did comply with the LOP's monitoring request by
sampling in the third and fourth calendar quarters of 1994 and the "Notice of
Violation" was issued in error. Further, the charges assessed against the Petitioner
are unjustified. The following chronology demonstrates the Petitioner's
comrrliance with the LOP's reouests. All correspondence attached to Exhibit J.

Date From To Discussion
December, 1993 Tanks, hydraulic lifts and appurtenant piping

removed from the site. GW-l installed.
March r 5  I  g g 4 LOP Petitioner

C'P')
Request update on additional well installation
and monitoring schedule. Overdue to begin
groundwater monitoring. Note: site
misidentified as 1432-1434 Franklin St.
Correct address is 1432-7434 Harrison St.

March2T LF LOP Schedule for submitting work plan for LOP
aooroval to install MW-2 & MW-3.

March 29 Meeting with LOP and P's consultant and
counsel on scope of work and schedule.

April 8 LF LOP Proposed work plan submitted to LOP.
April 14 LOP P L-F work plan approved. Installation and

monitoring to be completed by July 1994.
June 28 LOP P Request for status update on well installation

and sampling.
August 16 LF LOP Report on well installation (July 29 & 30) and

sampling (August 1).
September I LF LOP IIIQ94 monitoring data submitted to LOP.
September 6 LOP LF LOP comments on September lst report &

concurs with L-F recommendations for further
sight characterization. See Jan. 9, 1995 L-F
letter to LOP.

December 2l IVQ94 well monitoring.
January 9, 1995 LF LOP Request to approve Phase II of Work Plan.
January 23 Blaine

Tech
LOP IVQ94 monitoring data submitted to LOP.

9  o f  l 0



Based upon the above explanation and correspondence, the Petitioner requests the
State Board reverse the LOP's unjustified time charges.

VI. Request for Water Board Intervention and Investigation.

Under Title 23 of the Califomia Code of Regulations, the State Board may at its
own initiative undertake inquiries and actions. The Petitioner requests the State
Boa,':d to initiate an investigation of Alameda County's UST Program. The
inquiry should evaluate the extent to which the County unnecessarily, excessively
and falsety billed RPs before and after they entered the LOP. The Petitioner's
experience offers an arsenal of smoking guns related to unjustified oversight and
enforcement charges.

Further, the Petitioner requests the Water Board to transfer the Petitioner's site
from the jurisdiction of the Alameda County LOP to the San Francisco Regional
Board for oversight. In addition, the Petitioner requests the Water Board to
suspend any further payment obligations on the part of the Petitioner until the
site's history is investigated for unnecessary, excessive and false billing.

VII. Conclusion. t
, -Ls"{'

The UST Program has not protected human health and the environment due to a 951* , /,.t-
subjective regulatory and inforcement system. The UST Program could have so *.r-l a-fi "'--
succeeded by the use ofa risk based assessment standard and by acknowledging 9v' I t*'

most UST sites pose minimal risk to ddnking water. Instead, a great number of "b:'J 
' 

f
small RPs have spent years inside a bureaucratic labyrinth suffering financial ruin. rr) L *1t-.'
They continue to suffer at the hands ofa govemment program incalable ofreform LLn": J^"; "F
and contrition. O,*n 

" 
. ., o

fl"-^ d*^

The Petitioner asks the Water Board to reverse the LOP charses. initiate an
investigation and grant the other relief requested.

ffi"SK=^*>_.
Mark Borsuk
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EXHIBIT A
(2 pages)



Mnnn BoRSUK * . l l_ f .Ci ,
A T T o R N E y  A T  L A w  ' , r < l " l t . i T

9!t t|R t t, Fii 2, pg
r626 V^LLEJo 51_ iEEr

sa i  FR^Ncrsco ,  CA 94t23-5r16

VIAFAX& MAIL
TWO PACES

F,
\ (f1.\

April 12, 199a

Mr. Paul Smith
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Care Services (ACI{CA)
Room 200
80 Swan Way
Oakland, CA 94621
(sto) 271-4320
FAX s69-47s7

SLIBJECT: 246 14th Street (at Alice)
Oakland, CA 94612
STID #I098

Dear Mr. Smith:
TP'-t-

-So
" ' )

st1
RS
-g

n r . l
Y 1..9^y- r.{,{'\,{^ l€ n^-L

wHr^ f i- isr ' , t \ .
P"{"^ltt \"r.f o^ .ftn-

<,^c- h't o( "& laoorr,_
Tc*6 ' l  T1o n* e-hyr
il- st "tu 7 l- Lop 1 a u,o{t th.ll

bo ru''-icci

On March 29, 1994, John Sturman and I meet with Tom peacock regarding the
Harrison street site (LoP 498) During our conversation, I requested information
on the above referenced site, approximately seventy-five (75) feet away from my
client's site facing Alice Street. A file search reveals the removal offour ( ) USTs
in September, 1991. The file contains no other information about the removal. It
appears you were the case officer responsible for the site.

Given the number of tanks, possibility of leakage and proximity to my client's site,
information regarding this site is of utmost importance for determinine remediation
strategy.

we require this information in our assessment for Mr. peacock. please provide me
with the following information about 246 l4th Street by April 22,lgg4,

1. The property owner's name, address and phone number;
2. The former service station operator's name and contact address;
3. Annual inventory reconciliation data as required by 23 CCR Z6a6 0;
4, Evidence the UST closure complied with 23 CCR 2672;
5. Any UST Unauthorized Release report required by H & S Code Sec,

252e5 (a);
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

N
NF FIAFAT A, SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DiFECTOF

Apr i l  19 ,  1994
STID  1098

Alfonso chan
828  Har r i son  S t .  #203
oakland cA 94 607

RE: Qual i ty Tune-up,

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONI\,4ENTAL HEALTH
Stale Water Resources Control Board

Djvision ol Clean Water Plograms
UST Local Oversiqhl Program

B0 Swan Way, Bm 200
Oak land,  CA 94621

(5 '10)  271-4530

2 4 6 - 1 4 t h  S T . ,  O a k l a n d  C A  9 4 6 1 2

Dear Mr.  Chan,

You have been identified as the property o*"t for this site. As
you know, five undergTround Etorage tanks (USTS) were removed fron
this s i te on 9/ f7/9L. They included three 5,ooo-gal l -on gasol ine
usTs, one 8,ooo-gaLlon gasol ine usT, and one 1,ooo-gal lon r taste
oil UsT. Soil was sampled ln the usT excavations I one sanple rtas
found to contain 3,2oo parts per nillion (ppn) Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-q) and 2.9 ppm benzene. This rrhot

spotrr was overexcavated and resampledi results rrere non-detect
(ND) for TPH-g and 0.01? ppn benzene.

These sardples were taken at depths of 10 and 13 feet belort ground
surface (bgts), respectively. Groundrtater in this part of oakland

-is rather shal]ow; it exists at approxinately 20' bgs. The
original soil concentrations were significant enough to warrant a
groundsrater investigation. Therefore r r€ roqusdt a flolkP1alr
for a groundrater investigatLot, subEitted urder cover lett€r
fron yourself, aDd pr€pared by a recognLzed prof,essioral as
outlined beloy, rithin {5 dayar. o! by iIuDe 3' 199{. The
groundwater investigation should consist of a ninimum of three
nonitoring wells in an equilateraL trl-angnrlar confignrration to
detennine qroundwater flow direction and to assess ground\tater
qual i ty.

All work should adhere to a) the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Prelininary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Sites,  dated 8/10/9oi  and b) Art ic le 1l  of  Ti t le
23, california Code of Regulations. Reports and proposals must
be subrnitted uDd€r seal of a California-Registered Geologist, -
Cert i f ied Engineering Geologist ,  or -Registered Civi l  Engineer.

I f  you have any quest ions, please contact ne at  510-271-4530.

Sincerely,
; t1 r ll(A/h l,,c^l/ o
A Uu" 'Y-'-

.reflnirer Eberle
Hagardous Mater j .a ls Speci .al ist

cc :  Ed  Howe l I / f i l e
j e  1098
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No4, - 2l -  96

cn vrnRIA Envlronmentat rechnoloey, Inc.
tt11 ssdt sfiE a &riLc. o.kui'(t, ca 9'4805. (5t0l azlr-onn . Fex (510) 126e177'

F'AX TR.,\NSM]ITIIAt
T0: Mark Borsuk FROM: David Elias

COMPANY: DATE: NOYEMbET 21. 1996

FAXNUMBER: (415)922-14s5 PROJECTNUMBER: 54-188

SUBJECT: Soil Analytic Results PAGES; TO FOLLOW: 0

IIARD COPY TO FOLLOW:

COMMENTS:

Mark, please find anarlred a figurc showing the lmtiom of two anglc borings drilled b€nearh $e upgradient

tanks tocated oa the adjac€rt pmperty sot lheast of the subjcct prcpeny. As indicated in rhe figure. borings

SB-P and SBQ vr'erc qdvsnced benealh thc tanks- The analytic results for the soil samplcs alc also attachcd.

Since hydrocafton concrntrations wer€ dct€ct€d immeditely beneath the upgradien! tanks, about ten ft abov€

thc ground watEr table, it is very unlik€ly that the hydrocadons detected co ld havc migrated from the

downgradient Cliena's tanks, and very likely that the hydrocarbons dctcctcd are from a lelease from the

upgradient unks. Cambria will make a more formal F€sentation of the analylic tesults in a futur€ investigation

rcport. Pleose c{ll me with any questioos. Thanksl

Tl|b fd |t.aDnnfurl ! iniodGd roLtt for ola by rhE Fndr 6.ltlry ld.dUt d rtovc - Alt cotylnt (r diil.ibt lid of rhii d(Eum.dr by !'lys* 6h.r
th&t JE incnd.d |Eciphrt h crkrly Fditia.d. tf Fr f! d dt ht r&d nci!*r*, pE& |lLttdt ur trflarI&ly rd t!t!m fia oalgral r,ltrni|tll
tot' d F !&rc.s lbEd $ovc.
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Nov-  13-96 09  :  57A P .  0 3

110 Avcnuc Sourh, #D7, Pacheco. CA 94553
M€CAMPBELL ANALYTICAL lNC. Telc: 1620 Fax 510-79&1622

Date Samphd: 10/03/96

Guolhc n ge (C6-Cl2) Volrdle Hydmcrrtou $ G|lolatre*, with Mcthg acn-Butyl Ethcrn & BTEX'

9/o Rec-
Surrogt|te

lrr

103

r05

t satcr a-od lapor samples are rqtorted in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and a[ TCLp exracts in mg/L I
d clu[cred chromatogfan; sampk peal coclutes with surrogatc peak I
* 

Thc ofrhe TPH andr: a)
€ied

IH:8fiL?l"TT$ffolllff;
Prcscntl$ {r.onglyaB€d Fslrs presetrr: l) xqul(l samDlc t

one 10 a

103

t02 l

i

-- l
--l
'_-l

_ , l
I

Cambria E nvironmcntel Technolos/

ll44 65th Street, Suite C

Clicnt Project ID: # 54-188; Borsut
IDr€st.

Iar"","_d,
Anat1.zed:

Rcporting Limit unkss
otherwisa surted: ND
mears not detecGd

aboE the reporting limit

DHS C€rtification No. 1644 Zr/ Ba*ard Hamilton,Lab Director
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sEI{T 8Y; CHRII

FEt-Cs-tee3 1tt9g

ATMEDACOUNTY

;  2-  5-S3 i  1:2 ' lPI i l

Fpol'l ALCo tllAr*tT

i CROSBY, HEAFEY' EtT I9 s2?  1485 ;S  2

t.01

HEALA CANE SERVICEII
AGENCY

t AVIO J, KlE nq Aflrly Oi't ilt *

ItbruN4r !, 1991

qr llrtttll, ltot8lffn E3{.
glgtDf, B.rtl, lorc} I ltay
19ti lQrrlfs tttoGt
ortlrnc, c 9t612-13?3

Fr. FtUl|! Bf1nt16 r8q.
Randlck I OD.a
180o f,ss1{s111 Btrr.t, Eult. l7?1
Orl.lrnd, Ct 946r z

.\) i--;:,.. j i ; r iu$

rFA r j i 414

Lt tatl &rrll|o8 ltrrat, O|ll|!tl, Cr ttftt

oE t.Dtuler lt, 1990, urr llentte couaty nrprru.nt ot
Eryirotr!.ntrl Earltlr i$urd rn orrrtrr nurrnrrrt ta crllfolnlr
lrelth rrd. Ert.,tT e6d. 8.at16'| ,&tCa-at(rl crrlerlq llvl,n
Echrarotr rnd BatDrrr l6rjrt, tbr pronerqr orncfr of ttlrsrrrhoa Et., o*tlnd, t. tti. rEDioDlhti 

".ii."tiir 
ictlon tn

lr?.Fanra t6 tb. C|.lcr'.tg rt unrgtboitr.a aalar..a araccS.t.l
tlth grrcl_tna*trnlr lecrir{ rt tbr lr:rleorr -t. propr*y,

9l l:!r-r.*V t, L99r, r.r. DrcLrlr€! .r{ ttr. Ed8.uh, Durruant tr
I..ftb rnd g.t.ty cod. S.sElon rtt9t.t7({}, Dltlticnr{ th. rtrt.
nc.r 8.ac|rlrc.. loard raquarglnt thr lorFdt n 'r Dorqtlat !|gtqr
l.rrtc..r . la f.rr trr.|rt .f tiG f,a5l|{awr at. prqirt}r, rr tlr.
p'!t-!arT l! lronflblo prrty,

Itr| lerlrt llDulla OF4o!: tlo. 19 tt-O? !|'r itun ao, lttt, rctEltrgi lD
Pl!.t !

rn lrl|lt qraat Yr !|v1| 6as.al lE FaalontDlo
no Dtto6 on Dartlt tn r po.l,tlsr of lcd4rdaat
rerDonrlbtltt?. , . rr. tld no l||1! tor ruEtrc-tbg
th.t Ule Coturty do thrt ln thlt or'..

Itrtltton r|! oontetglon tbrt DqrElrs ouirht to b.
addad to tht County t 1 o!d.r apprir' to [uw urrlt.
Il th. Cow|ty bar iubrtrnthl- rvldrnsc thrt Elw
le.lil-fto! tjr| undctgrwd trDkr occurr.{ ourlrtl tJrc
ttla Doug.l,r. rrt oDrnNtlnq ti.!, th. coutrty .hotilrl
rda DJuglaG tE ttr unlra. (Onlr5, t.al

Proli itunr 20, lrtl untU ootober tl, 11t2, no r|.r .y1d.n6. ou the
rrrpoutblr p."E,y krue rea eulnfttiil to tEc tl|ma! counly
D.Drr*!.nt ot $.eltb.

gn _ Ostolar t{r lltlr !r. Dtolrttroh.ntt tat. lorrrrrlc t trrrctrtdl ntr
antldo'|oc t! ttra rrqcdA Oounty Dqtlrtrutt at ltlaltl ora trqurtial
ttEt Dolglra x6tor gatylcr rna ttl F{rtsarE ba rrelrd prlrrri,
ragrwrrlblr l,rrLlrs lur lgprogrhtr c('l.ra$t lvr |rJtlEr1- fDr
umuthorltad r.!e.... .t.oclrt d yltL _gtrotlnc _telrlr.



seilr ev'cHnil
FEF.05-19F3 ler0?

2- 5-03 i  1:21Pl l  ;  CRoS8Y' HEAFEY, otr l ' t

aLc! r$?nr t0

415  S22  1485 i f l  3

2rJBe66 0,02FRU-I

||!. l,lor8lroo
llr. grl'hlo
f&nury 5, 1993
Drg. 2 of I

0n Jrnurry ll, lltl, Doughr lfislorr Srrrloc Arr'|trtrd rrldGc. to
lh. f,lrrdr csE tt t.Drrtr.it, o! llrrM ll rlgnlng rgrlDrt rddlnf
Douglo! totcr r.wlo. E . torpotratllo DtttI toa rFaoDtlrto
oErrstlva rotlm lor w|ruurorlrsaf releeeer- e'rrclrtad rlth
gr3otllr i,ttrltr.

On JrlnrrtT 29. 1993. E. t|lh|rroh rrd lil. lotrrut roltrtl to thr
Jatrurtlf 1t. lgCl gouqler latof. grplcr lmratetlon.

OIldaEr

t!!ta cot|r|tlt h.. D..$ pt ..atrd ruDfbtrtl,rl, afld3rc. tb.t l.rxr
!16, th. r$rfisgrculrd g..otlar tllhr os|rlr.al aEdaf tLe tba
touqrlar ttatcE' a€h- ra a'tarltlq| thar. lt ratcsr, Dc|rtlqt
lston trlTlo. lr r rclrarlDl. plr+l|. It rrrt to lL.Itb rr|d
t.t t:| cd. s.€tl,on ltt!t.!7(c), tlvts lrcbrtrcE, l*l!.tr lor.ukf
rnd Dougl.r tfire.r! OtrrlEr !6C I!. talrtlnfr rf.ll tdrc altrrotrlcta
eqraltti.v! .Ettdr ln rcrgonn to ebr dt ecovrrl of urruthorllic
urfGrar| rftsstrtld rtt! Elrouft_!.rb lccrtrd .t lall ltrrtl.sn
tt. , oit(l.nil, clr

tlncrrrly,
A ^(cv"Lm fr;uL

tttrl r. lrtlu
. Crnlor ErtrE lorr f,rtcrlllr t9slalltt

cc:
oll Joil.n 1.q., ll|Idr Count? DlrtrisB tgtom€yr Otllo.,

csnrurr! and lnvlroroentri Psotcacloa, ?t77 oricpgrB
ur., gulgt f00, oaluld. cI 9a5tr

llvln treL'nctr, 381 Dt$to nocd, flDo, Dltlvltlo, cl 9{816
lr:tclr il.rr !oil$!i, 3gt Dhblc norC. ll0o, Drtt?illc, Cl

t{ll6
Lhill Dalrflrrr Do{lar Frstttnc CotDurf. 1?21 l$ctar

Itr.d, Oltdt[d, Cl 94612
L.tar Lkh.n, cr ragroaar h.trn cudrqr sncrol !an!ll, Er,r

tl|ral3co Ly A-loa, 2to1 r.b.t ! -t., tltur tloo!,
O.Llrrd, Cl 9aaul

?dtFt- F. E?l
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SENT BY:WATER CUALITY CONTROL i 9.22-93 ; 8:56A[I i

$ r! or c^u|on{- -

CATIFORNIA .REGIONAI. WATER SUALI
S^H IRANCISCC' BAY iEOION
flot rvttstll gnRt, rum t@
oarlafrD, cA t461t
{fro ta&t2ti

l. Itrchrncb I t. Eoraulc
1'[ 32 Harrl.on lttrrGt
Oakland, C,A. 9461?

lcland Douglar
Douglu Parxlng Co.
1721 lvcbstcn ctr..t
OrIIand. cA 9a612

SAiI FRAI'I BAYJ 415  S tz  1185 ;$  1

:
BolrteDber 2.2, L993
F l l r r  01 -0?39  &  2198 .17

tu
.6,

AEffi
I E ' F /

RB t Lagrl lt rl,guSr.o! ol t.rpolrlDla Drrtt aldl t.quert lor
Itlbtttrt ol r |!.olnl6rl ErDort' t.lulthg fron thr llrrn.dr
eouDty lralr.ttr.lt o! !t91,!o!!.!tr1 E.tltb, t tfa-BrfororD.Dt

' l.vl..r Du.l L.ttDgf o! rqggst ilr l9!t

Daar Slr! :

It haa bacn brought to ry attentlon !ry, Rcglonal loard rtaf! thrt a
oonditlon of roII rnd gnoundnater Dollutlpn sxl,etg on th. prop|rty
Iooatcd rt 143e AarEiaon 8tr!et, orJ(land, lr I t€6ult of
undcrground rtorrq. tanh rclearer. lta AhDeda County D.pfftncnt
ol EhvlronD.ntal Eaalth (fcf,D) atrff hav. rrquerted tachrrioal
rcportr _froll you to firlltll your obugltlonr pcr Callf,ornla cod6 of
Regulatlou, Iltla 2t mt6rr, chaptcr 16, undGrEround Etorag. llrtrk
Eegulatlonr, lrtlch ll, Corloctlve Aotlon Requlre!6ntE. It la ury
und.trtandinE thrt thr tankr. and hydlauuo llftr renain ln the
tfoul|d rnd ntad to b. r.noved. I uhdGrEtend that thcy ar.
eolradulod to br r.norr.d lt7 D.ianbtr 1. 1993.

A Ft -Enforcrrant RrvLcn Drn.l Tr. hald at tb. tcED olflo6E on
Augiurt 311 199t, attandad by ttr. Rlchrrd [l.tt of try .taf!.
Purtuant to th. Rrglonal Eoardr. luthorlty under SectLon 13267 (bl
of the Crllfornla Wat.a Codc, you rr. hcraby tound to bo e
ralponrlble plrty i3 d.!1n6d by- Tltlr 23 o! th. calllornla cod. of
R.grulrtlonr, Dlvlrlon 3, chaptar 15i rrtlcl. 11, gcctton 2?20. A
ReEponrlbl. Pqrty Lr rrny Dergon nho ogned or operated the
underground .tortga tank lauedletaly Dolore the dlroontlnuatloh of
lta.urc.n A terponriblG party llro includer eny ownqr of propsrty
trob t'hlcb en uneutlrorlled rsl.a!. 6f r hlrardoul aubstansa fron an'undcrground 

ltotrEG ttttx ha! ooourr6d..

Ar r r..po|iii.bk party, yoir ara rcqulred to oonatuct both tol,l and
g?oundwat.r thv.rtlgatlonr tO deterolna the cxtant of the
anvlron[entrl poll,utlon rcaultlng frol th6 rGlG!... llher.fora you
ar. r.qu.rt.d to aul|llt toohnlorl r€portr rlthla t! tttyl of Ure
detr of thlr latt.r epeollLcally eddrerrltrEr thc folloving nulrbardA
1t.!. t

Fort ltn brur.l lar f.nlmlt8 nemo fi71



sEl,lT BYrf,AlER 0UALITY CoNTRoL ; S-22-93 i 8:5?All i SAN FRAN BAYT 415  S22  1485 ;$  2

Enloroeurnt Prn.l U..tlng
Prgr 2 of A

1) !h. r.novil of unatargnouDtt rtorrg. trnkt, hydraullc llftr, and
alroclat.d plplng froa tlrr rltr.

2l A no8lE pl|n to d.tlh. tlrc latarel and vartlcal cxtant of
pollutlon ln ro11 rnd gtoundrnter.

Alt uork rhoulat adh.t to th. ot th.--lrl*ts,19!g.L

h u ot Tltlr 23, tfltarr, CodG of, Regulat

for purporsr of th. UDdergEo{na Btoaega Trnk Cleanup Fund lt lt ny
und6rltrndlng thet thr clal.lrnt lr ln ompllanoa rubJ€ct to tba
tuplencntatloh of th. afor.nmtlohert ltrm.

I e! hrr.by trrn.ltttlng thlr rCqu3lt for a t.obnlcrl report. to
ICHD for ..rvlcr and contlnurd oaE. hrndllnE. you rhould br asars
tlrat, trllrrr on luur plrt to rubult ttrc roqrr-ttrtl teohnlaal laFort,
or lrtc rulnlttel ray ruult ln flnca up to 91000 psr day ot
d.llrquucy. Your mrponac to tlrlr tqchnlcil report reque:t rh;u1d
be rant to tJr. rttantlon of l,E. 1Io|[ Prlcook at ACHD. Pla6r. Inforn
l&. P.ecock at leart thrcc sorklnE d!y6 ln advance of all llcld
aatlviti...

Dl.rrr ba rdvlaal t[at tllr lr e toraal t.qucrt lor I t.ahrilorl
8.Dort. Irutturlt t. orlllorl1| trt.r coal. t.otlot 1!2at {bl . rly
.tta!.iotr. ol tt. rttt.A 4atalll,h.r, oa roAllloatlotrr of tbi
t.qul!.d trrt., ru.t b. oolfl.t| tt t|r rrltllE Dt .lthcr thr,r r$|!st
or ttr. lcf,D.

f! you havr any qu..tloh! rrgerdlng thr contentr of, ttrlr l.tte!,
Pl.$. oontrot I'8. P.loookr ol AgtrD, at (Uto! 2?1-483O.

cct CLl '' nrcn, .f,eDt,
9 4 6 2 1

ToD Eaaoock, lctu,

?G?? odtrort Etreet, aultr cbo, oaklrnd

e0 Byan wry, gulto 200, o|:rland 94621

8t.v.n R. Rltehir
lrcoutlva oflLoer
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- F € r  F R I 1 = : _6 
{, r = - e = r - -- ? =-a

2 6

N.  D.
N.  D ,

N.D.

91 .?x

91 .1x

2 .5
5 030./
801  5

N.  D .
N.  D .
N,  D ,

N.  D .

.98 .6X
89.3x

5

8020

t ?

N.D.
N.0 .

N .  D .

99 .  1X

89.  ?s

8020

EthY 1
Benz€ne

27 000000
28000000
62

36
N.  D .
N.  D .

N.  D .

103  .5x

90 .  o5

c

8020

P . @ L

Tote' l
Xy  l  enes

41 000000
44000000
97

a 1

N.  D.
N.  D .

N.  D ,

105  .  6 i

' t  07  .6x

8020

. Envlronm€ntal Analy9l:..--^..

. Hazatdouswaste (tEDv.|l

. brinxtng water (#955)

. Wast€ water
' @nsufiauon

ChromaLab  F i ' l €  No ' :  1090048

)HROMAT-.AB, INC.-#ffiHffilg""'

October  19 .  1990

Pro jec t  Name:
oate gamp] ed :
Date  Ex t rac t€o :

RESULTS:

SamPle

A.ltni-

RE :  S i x  eamp les  f o r  Gaso ' l t ne /BTEx  ana l ys i s

DAVIS PARKING
o"3;'l',1::3, leso B::: i::T;::::'":::''i:'l?i3'o

Gaso l  i  ne Benz en e Tol  uene

CENTER FRONT
DRIVE ,  UST

1428  DOOR UST
t. tUNCK, UST
HYDL IFT -1  . 5 /

SK INNER
HOLMES.ABBAS
MULLER VENT

gLANK
SPIKED

R ECOV ERY
DUP SPIKED

RECOVERY
DETECT lON

L IMIT
METHOD OF

ANALYSIS

CHROMALAB,  INC.

,, 113E33333 :?333333
\Q-.--az

%
ttlH.:i3" Di r€ctor

ffil8lll"#li"u*
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Environmenrol  Ccnsul tonrs 6/61 5,erro C,r,n

Dub[n, CA 94568

415  3  29 .0661
rAX 4r5 829-,.493

September 5, 1990
File No. 0390044.00

Alameda County Health Care Services
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH)
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Attention: Mr. Paul M. Smith

Subject: Harnson Street Garage
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland. California

Dear Mr. Smith:

Pursuant to our conversation on September 4, 1990, SCS Engineers (SCS) as
Environmental Consultants, to Mr. Robert Buchman our client, has proposed the following
to Mr. Buchman as the expected schedule of events:

1 - Determine if any fluid is in the tanks and pump out all fluid if any is present'

2 -' Remove the two (2) known gasoline tanks from the Harrison Street entrance.

3 - Remove the existing hydraulic lift system (s) and ancillary hydraulic reservoir.

4 - Rernove the t!\,o (2) underground waste oil tanks from the basement on the Alice
Street side of building.

5 - Initiate a program to determine the extent, .if any, of the soil and rvater
contamination under the existing building lower level.

6 - Based on the information gained from the soil, and groundwater investigation in
conjunction with the tanks removal, SCS shall prepare a soil and/or groundwater
remediation plan for ACDEH approval. (SCS believes, based on the September
4th conversation with you that, ground$'ater remediation is the foremost priority of
anv remedial effort).

Crncinnorr  Colun:bus KonsosCty Los Anqeler  New York NorfoL Phoenrr  Son Fro.c igco Seot l le Iomoo Woshingion D.C.



Mr. Paul M. Smith
Septernber 5, 1990
Page Two

This property is in litigation and it would be SCS recommendation to
investigations inside the building as soon as practical.

If there are any questions please call me at (415) 829-066L

Regards,

^ / \
r  i l  l l  l ' l\\!,r\ f).,-,,','--,.,,*\,

John P. Crimmings, Ph.D., RY.A., R.E.P.
Office Director
SCS Engineers

JPC/sar

cc: B. Buchman
- M. Borsuk



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS. Director

Telephone Number (415)

october 29, L99I

Mr. John Cummings
ScS Engineers
67 61 Sierra Court
sui te D
Dub l i n ,  cA  94  568

Re: Conments of  geptenber 21, LggL Revislon to the Work
Plan proposal ior  1432 EarrLsotr  atrdl  adt jo ining Al lce

Street garages'  Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr.  cunnings:

Alameda county Environmental Heafth Department, Hazardous

Materials Oivision has received and reviewed your- conments

responding to the Septernber 3 '  l99L let ter f ron thrs orrrce'

-INTRODUCTION :
our evaluation after reviewing scss several submittals is that

scs apparent ly considers this to be just  another rout ine

underliound tlnk rernoval. There are several factors which make

this rernoval far frotn routine. These include but are not linited

to the f  oJ. lowing:

L) The tanks, sumps and hoists and associated anci l lary'  
piping are aII- located in confined or reJ-atively
Lontinea areas l t i th either fu1l or part ial  enclosure
within structures .

2) Chernicals which have previously been detected j'n or
around tanks, pipes or sunp are other than those
typically founb in fuel re-lated underground tank sites'

3) Both garages are focated in urban l-ocations with' 
relativeli hiqh foot traffic from lrorkers travelling to
and from iaia6ent cornmercial businesses' Air intake
systens froir adjacent structures may collect- and
circulate contaiinated air produced from contalninants
at the above site to heat oi cool nearby bui ldings'

4l The garage systems are currently being used to park'-' 
verri6res and it is ny understanding that SCs currently
plans that they wiII be occupied during the proposed
ienovaL activi l ies. Ttre intended use of the parking
facility coupled with knowledge obtained frorn previous
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sanpling intervals raises concerns regarding the
possible health and safety which might af fect  parkingl
patrons, employees and the general  publ ic.

ca1-o$HA:
After revier.r ing SCS's septenber 24, !99! let ter I  became
conce::ned about scsts rnoni tor ing proposals in relat ion to worker
and public safety. In particular f \.ras concerned about the issue
of pioper monitoring to detect the pregence of exposures from all
of  potent ia l  chemical  detected on si te.  As a consequence of
these concerns I  d iscussed this matter s/ i th cal-oSHA, oakland
Enforcenent of f ice (Jonathan Rossen, Associate Industr ia l
Hygienist) ,  cal-oSHA agrees that we are just i f ied in requir ingt
airborne rnonitoring for each hazardous substance that has been
reasonably shown to be associated with this s i te.  They also
stated that the monitor ing instrunents (s) used must be able to
detect the speci f ic substance to be nonitored. They also
concurred with us that nonitoring for benzene will not adequately
detect chLorinated hydrocarbons or PCBS.

Photo Ionizat ion DetecEor:
-  scs proposes to use a photo ionizat ion detector (PID) to detect

the prelence of all contarninants previously found at the site
incriraing alL petroleum and chlorinated cornpounds. we believe it
canrt  be done with a PID. A PID normal ly cal ibrated to
isobutylene, is incapable of  giv ing an indicat ion that the
pennissive exposure levels (PEf is)  of  chlor inated solvents or
benzene have not been exceeded.

I t  should be noted that the ionizat ion potent ials for nany
hal-ocarbons are greater than 11.0 el ,ectron vol ts (ev) therefore,
the standard LO.2 ev bulb used with a PID \^tould not only be non-
def ini t ive for the presence of a speci f ic compound but i t  is
l ikely that i t  would be unable to detect i ts presence.

Reqarding the issue of providing quantitative and qualitative air
quality monitorinq inforrnation you are required to enploy a more
def ini t ive rnoni tor ing system than the proposed PrD' Please
specify the type of continuous monitoring system to be used' the
frequency of rnonitoringT and the qualificatj.ons of the personnel
perforrning the monitoring. You are also required to maintain a
rnonitoring log documenting the chenical monitored, the level
obtained, and the frequency of monitor ing.

Knovtn Data:
To clar i fy the laboratory resul ts referred to in the september 3,
L991 correspondence frorn this of f ice,  the resuLts referred to
were of  data received by this of f ice of  July 10, l -991 via FAX
transrnission fron scs. The data l rere actual ly col lected on
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October 27r ] -99O by SCS. These data ( f ron sanples col l -ected frorn
the Al ice street waste oi l  tanks) reveal-ed contaninat ion of  di-
brorno chloronethane as high as L3 ppn, l.-2 dichloroethene as high
as 1.8 ppn, tetrachloroethene as high as 16.5 ppn,
tr ichloroethene as high as 9.8 ppn and PCB as high as 100 ppn.

In the Septenber 24t L99L letter you characterize the October 19,
1990 data as rrquestionable. At this point, we assume the october
19, 1"990 data are accurate.  we donrt  lntend to get drawn into a
dispute concerning the rel iabi l i ty of  the October 19, 1990 data.
Until the tanks are removed and the site nore fully characterized
we will not know vrhether your characteri zation is accurate,
Unt i l  we nore ful ly understand the health and safety hazards at
this s i te,  rve wi l l -  insist  that aI I  data be considered as you
embark upon Phase f and that inci.udes addressing the health and
safety issues raised by the October 19, 1990 data. or to put i t
in nore blunt terms: we donrt  want anyone to get hurt  because ScS
ignored the October 19, l -990 data.

Exposure Tolerances:
Regarding the speci f ied PEL and STEL values which were speci f ied
in page 3 of  the most recent ScS correspondence, af ter consult ing
cal i fornia Code of Regulat ions, Ti t le 8,  Sect ion 5L55 i t  became
apparent that the following corrections are necessary regarding
al- lowabl-e exposure levels.

The PEL for methvlene g!!9l!|g is l-00 ppm and the
ppm, not 500 and 1000 as reported on paqfe 3.

STEL i s  400

Tetrachlor€glhene (perchloroethylene) has a cei l ing of  300 ppn.

The J.Lighl-orgelheae PEL is 25 pprn, not 50 pprn, and has a ceiling
o f  300  ppm,

when referr ing to PELS, sTELs and cei l ing l lmits,  you are
required to refer to Ti t fe 8.

cont inqency Plan:
A Cont ingency Plan is required. Your 9 l ine cont ingency plan in
your Septenber 24t L991 l -et ter is inadequate. For exarnple,  i t
$rould be prudent to have standby leveL B apparatus when workers
are working in level C. You are required to specify the measures
which wi.Il be taken if the previously specified monitoring levels
are exceeded. Site control rneasures should address exposure.to
hazardous levels to s i te workers,  garage Fatrons, enployees and
the general  publ ic.

Ven t i l a t i on :
Another issue of concern to this Departrnent and also to ca1-osHA
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is the use of an appropriate rnonitorinq device and to provide
specific volune measurements to include carbon monoxide,
particularly within the Alice Street garage basernent area during
both the excavation and rernoval of the underground storage tanks.
According to the Arnerican Conference of Governrnental Industrial
I tygienists,  Industr ia l  Vent l - lat ion Manual (L984) when dieseL
equiprnent is used in a basenent, 100 clrbic feet per meter of
fresh air should be provi-ded for each horsepower r.rhich the
vehicle produces.

Accordingly,  you are required to provide nore detai led
inforrnat ion speci fy ing the volurne of vent i lat ion which wi l l  be
provided in this area, j -ncluding the nunber of  air  exchanges.

You are reguired to perform work in compl iance with al l  State and
Federal  Worker Safety lav/s.  Speci f ical-1y we direct  your
attent ion to Cal i fornia Code of Regulat ions Tj . t le 8,  Sect ion 5155
(e) and ( f)  requir ing personal noni tor ing and nedicaf
surveil-Iance for all ernployees whenever it is reasonable to
suspect that ernployees nay be exposed to concentrations of
airborne contarninants in excess of  levels permit ted in 5155 (c),

The air rnonitoring should be continuous while r,Jork is undervray,
This is to determine if the PELS and sTELs are exceeded and if
a ir  pur i fy ing respirators are t ised to insure that the break
through values for each substance have not been exceeded.

S tockp i l ed  So i l :
Regarding stockpi led soi l  sampl ing, 4 discrete soi l  sanples are
required per 50 cubic yards. Sanples col lected from 4 locat ions
per 50 cubic yards nay then be composiled into one in the
Iaboratory. Please specifically acknowledge this point in your
response .

Analyses Required:
TabLe 2 page I7 of  the August l -9,  L991 Modif ied Work Plan l ists
di f ferent laboratory analysis for the gasol ine tanks and the
waste oil tanks than those found on attachment 5a and 5b of your
nost recent correspondence. we assume l isted analyses on Table 2
are \{hat you wi l l  fo l low as these conform with the Tr i -Regional
Recotnnendat ions. Please speci f ical ly acknowledge this point  in
your response.

Phase  I I :
Addit ional ly,  as speci f ied in the JuLy !2,  L99I correspondence
fron this of f ice^yg*,/hg:g required to submit a Phase II Work
Proposa] $rithin 'p.-dayse of the co:npletion of the laboratory
anafysis f ron the ' f roundwater noni tor ing wel l  instal lat ion. The
Phase I I  report  is to include, among other thinqs, a proposal to
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instal l  addit ional rnonitoring wells on and off si te as warranted
by the results of the Phase I investigation an consistent vrith
the Tri-negional Recornnendations.

CONCLUSION:
The work at  the l -432 Harr ison Street  and Al ice Street  s i tes has
many serious risks and hazards that are not encountered at other
underground storage tank rernovals. These include working in an
enclosed envj.ronment, the surrounding tligh density office
buildings, the possibi l i ty of encountering very toxic hazardous
substances (chLorinated hydrocarbons and other carcinogens) and
high concentrations of other hazardous substances associated with
gasol ine .

The County will not al1ow any work that resufts in an inproper
exposure/ even for short period of t ime, of hazardous substances
to the public. we consider an improper exposure to a hazardous
substances for si te workers to be g4y viofat ion of the Cal-oSHA
PEL|s or other regulat ions, and that exposure to the general
publ ic (both inside and outside the garage) to be anv exposure to
hazardous subslances originating fron rrork at the above site.

The work plan is properly the product of the consul.tant, SCS
Consultants and John Curnmings. You have represented your firn
and yourself as experts in underground storage tank removal and
the related health and safety concerns. We expect that you are
quali f ied to properly handle the specif ic and unique hazards of
this site and r^r j . I l -  have quali f ied personnel on site to assist
you, The county's role is not to write the work plan or to
function as the health and safety experts but to provide general
review and oversight.

The \,rork plan includes many safety measures includinq air blowers
to increase air exchanges, continuous air nonitoring with
instrunrents that will nonitor all substances that rnay be on site,
the covering of contaninated soi l  with plast ic and the exclusion
of the general public frorn certain parts of the garage. llany of
these measures lrrere placed in the work plan at the insistence of
the County. we expect that you will take whatever additional
safety and health measure are needed to ensure there are no
itnproper exposures. You are the health and safety expert, $re are
not .

We further expect that ScS put addj-tional rneasures into placa if
inproper exposures are anticipated, and before the improper
exposure occurs. Sone exanples of these neasures may include,
but are not limited to, such things as complete closure of the
garage, negative air pressure to prevent escape of vapors fron
the garage, ernergency rernoval of contaninated soiL and removal
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and €xclusion of the pubLic frorn neighboring areas and buildings.

If SC:S does not have the resources or expertise to protect the
healt:h and safety of site nrorkers and the general public we
expect that you will obtain these prior to the start of rrorl<. We
wil l  not to lerate your use of cost as just i f icat ion for not
providing adequate health and safety protection. we are
concerneal that your recent requeat that nonitoring only be
conatucted for benzene (whlch wLll not allolt for' full lroritoring'
of substaDces in tbe aLr tbat the record sbors we have reasol to
be on si te) is baseal upon cost.

we expect that if you are unable to provide a safe and heaLthy
work site because of cost constrai.nts or lack of expertise that
you wi l l  d isassociate yoursel f  f ron this work plan'  I f  you
proceed with the nork plan we expect that there will be no
irnproper exposures. If theie are we will hold you and the oltner
responsible to the fu1l  extent al lowed by law.

Sincerely,

- Q"^t'tv\. fl,;,,W
Paul M. Snith
Hazardous Mater ial .s SDecial ist

Alvin Bacharach
Barbara Borsuk
Mark Borsuk Esq.
Jonathan Leo Esq.,  HeIIer Ehrman.,  white and McAul i f fe
Randal l  Morr ison Esq.,  crosby, Heafyr Roach and May
Mark Thomson Esq.,  Alaneda county Distr ict  Attorney's of f ice
Lester Feldnan, SFRWQCB
Charlene Wil l iarns. DHS
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Facsimile Cover Sheet

To:
Company:

Phone:
Fax:

From:
Company:

Phone:
Fax:

Date:

Ms. Laurie Casias
Actinq Dir.-LOPAIVB
1-916-227-432s
1-916-2274349

Mark Borsuk
Attornev At Law
1-415-522-4740
1-415-922-1485

09/08/93

19
Pages including this

cover page:

Dear Laurie: The following documents witl assist you in underslanding the history of the site, the
County's directives and the property owneis compliance with those direc{ives. In order lo
understand why lhe owner is in compliance with the County's diroctives, please refer lo lhe
"Conec{ive Actlon Compllance Chronology" addressod to Steve Parada. When we review the
property owne/s response to every directive you will knor", thg owner is In compliance now and
will remain so in the future. The "Slte Sample Map* is clear evidence of the property ownefs
efforts to investigato the site In confomlty with the County's directives. Finally, to remain in
compliance with th€ Counlyl demands, the consultants have charged a huge amounl for their
wor*.

-SCS Engineers $130,000
-RGA Env. Consultants $ 50,000
-Levine-Fricke Env. Consult. $ 30.000 to date

Approx. $210,000



Any fair reading of the ownefs attempts to remain in compliance with the County's directives
must concludo the owner is in compliance and e letter of commilment should be issued by the
UST FUND. I look foMard to explaining in detail the reasons why the owner is in compliance at
3:00 p.m.

Mark Borsuk
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May 3, 1993

Mr. Steve Parada
USTF(JI-ID
Division of Clean Water Program
State Water Resource Control Board
Suite l3o
2014 T Street
Sacrrmento, C A 9 4244-2120
(916) 227-4486
FAX 2274530

SUBJECT: CORRECTwEACTIONCOMPLIANCECHRONOLOGY

Far 922-t.e9
lltal 922-a'ao

CLAtvl#2219
ALVIN H, BACTHRACH & BARBARA JEAN BORSUK
HARRISON STREET GARAGE

Dear Steve:

Actions by Alameda County and a rise in the ground water lwcl are thc main factors for delalng
tbe rernoval of the USTs at the Harrison Street Garage. The chronology and supporting
correspondence fully demonstrate the claimant's ongoing efforts to comply with the Counrys
dcrnands.

The primary reasons for the long delay in implanenting corrective action are:

A- The degree of involvement by the Alameda County District
Attorney's office in the case.

B. The Alameda County Health Car€ Services Agency,s (ACHCSA)
requirements for extensive site characterization. The plan became so
elaborate, the claimant sought peer rwiew for the proposed March 1992
work plan. Peer review recommended zubstantial revisions to the work plan.
This resulted in a significant cost savings.

C. The County found fault with the claimant's original consultant in late
| 991 and the claimant retained e new consultsnr.



D. A zubstantial rise in the ground watcr to approximately four (4') feet,
or some other as yet unexplained sourc€ ofwater has created a new problem:
unstable soil conditions in the trnk arer. Extcnsive shoring during the tank
pull and rdditional soil excawtion may bc required. Water infiltration may also
require reinforcernent ofthe building's party wall. A geotechnical investigation
will commence shortly to detcrmin€ thc extent of water infiltratio4 appropriate
method for pulling th€ ttnk, and stabilizing the structure.

As a result of these events, the tanks hsve not been pulled or the sitc fully characterized. The
cldmants, howwer, have continuously complied with the County's directives. Under these
circumstances, it would be inequitable and unjust to conclude thc claimants are not in compliance
with Section 2811 ofthe regulations.

You also questioned the high cost ofthe project. A bricf rcrricw of the corespondence bct'Neen
thc Alameda County District Attomey's Officc, ACHCSd and thc claimants' consultsnts and
attorneys provides thc enswer. Based on thc Count/s requiremants, the costs escalated
drematically. Most of thc increase is attributable to multiple iterations of thc work and health and
safety plans. It wm impossible to contain costs due to the Counfs continuing demands for
retrisions. The voluminous correspondence between the p&ties regarding the need for additions,
changei and rwisions thoroughly demonstrate this point.

I look forward to our meeting Wednesday, May 5. We can rwiew the chronology, the
corrcspondenct and reasons for thc delay. Should you rcquire additional information, pleasc feel
frec to contact me.

Alvin H. Bacharach
Barabara lean Borsuk
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Participants

ACHCSA:
DA:
SCS:
LF:
RGA:

i :

g
July 31, 1990

August 27

Sept€mber 5

September 24

October 12

Oc-tober 27

Novernber

MaRrc Bonsun
ATTOIIN EY '{T LA\^'

CORRECTWE ACTION COMPLIANCE CIIRONOLOGY

CLAIM #2219
ALVIN H. BACHARACH & BARBARA JEAN BORSI.IK

HARRISON STREET GARAGE
May 3, 1993

Alameda County Health Care Services Agenry. Local oversight.
Mr. Mark Thomson, Assistant District Attomey, Alameda County.
SCS Engineers. The Claimant's original environmental consultant.
Levine-Fricke. The Claimant's environmental consultant.
RGA Environmental, Inc. The Claimant's original certified industrial
hygienist (Ctr{).
Document referenced in subsequent correspondence.

FRO[4/TO

ACHCSA to Claimant

ACHCSA to Claimant

SCS to ACHCSA

STJBJECT/ACTION

ACHCSAto SCS

SCS to ACHCSA

scs

DA

Far 9e2-1116!!

Notice of Violation.

Notice to perform preliminary
site assessment.

Proposal to investigate site and
remove tanks. Underground
tank closure plan filed with
ACHCSA by Verl's Construction.r

Request to modi$ the tank closure
plan ofAugust 28.

Response to September 24 modifications.

Consultant removes residual amounts
ofgasoline and wasle oil from tanks.*

Alameda County's Assistant Districl
Attorney Mark Thomson becomes
involved in proje*.



Jenuery 25, l99l

February l5

February 2l

March 3

March 6

March l l  & 12

March 14

March l8

March 22

April 26

April 29

May 14

June 6

July 12

August l9

ACHCSAto SCS

SCS to ACHCSA

ACHCSAto SCS

SCS tO ACHCSA

ACHCSA to SCS

scs to AcHcsA

ACHCSA to SCS

SCS to ACHCSA

ACHCSATO SCS

Claimant's counsel
(Iro) to DA

DA to Clnimant's
Counsel (Leo)

ACHCSA DA&
Claimant's Counsel
(Leo)

SCS to ACHCSA

ACHCSAto SCS

SCS to ACHCSA

Additional request to modifr site
characterization.

Revise site characterization proposal
submitted. t

Additional request to modiry site
characterization of February I 5 .

Addcndum to February 15 site
charaqterization submitted. *

Need to resolve additional issues
prior to work plan approval.

Revisions submitted as requested. *

Additional revision required.

Revision completed.

February 15, l99l site characterization
plan as revised approved. Forty-five
days to implement wotk.

Request to modify site characterization
based on outside.review of SCS's plan
by Harding-Lawron Associates,
environmental consultants.

Statcment of the County's position.

Verbal agreement to permit
nmodified work plan."*

Modified site characterization plan
submitted for approval.

Rwisione to modified work plan
requeted.

Revised and modified work plan
per luly 12 request submitted, I



September 3

September 24

October 29

November

December 26

December 27

'- 
Jenuary ?, 1992

January l0

Ianuary 14

March 6

May 8

May l8

ACHCSA to SCS

SCS to ACHCSA

ACHCSA to SCS

RGAto ACHCSA

Claimant's Counsel
(Monison) to DA

ACHCSATO RGA

RGATO ACHCSA

ACHCSA to RGA

SCS to Claimant's
Counsel @orsuk)

RGAto ACHCSA

Claimant's Counsel
(Monison) to DA &
ACHCSA

Claimant's Counsel

Additional modifi cations requested
by County.

Reply to points raised on Septembir 3.
Some modifications made to Plan.

Reply to SCS's September 24
corrcspondorce. Raises questions
regrrding SCS's competencY.

Claimant engrgcs setvices of RGA
Environmental, Inc. to augment
SCS's Health and Safety PIan.

RGA to address ACHCSA's concerns of
October 29.

Update on RGA's activities to provide
Hedth and Safety component to
rwiscd work plan.

Additionsl points of concern for
Health and Safety plan.

RGA addresses concems of Ianuary 7.i

Approval of RGA work Plan.

SCS alerts Claimant to water
leak causing the ground water
lerrel to rise to just four feet
below the sid€wBlk. SCS
rccommends halting tank
ranoval until situation
investigated.

Preliminary site safety and
assessment report sent to County-

RG.Fr's site sefety and assessment
plan sent for review.

Levine-Fricke, environmenta.Iune 23



June 3O

July 24

August 3 I

September 25

November 3

December l5

January 8, 1993

February 9

February l8

May

-l-.{-.|..H

(Morrison) to DA

ACHCSA to Claimant's
Counsel (Monison)

Claimant's Counsel
(Monison) to DA

LF to ACHCSA

ACHCSA to Claimant's
Counsel (Monison)

Claimant's Counsel
(Monison) to DA

LF to ACHCSA

ACHCSAto LF

LF to ACHCSA

ACHCSA to LF

oonsultants tentatively selected
to replace RGA and SCS as overall
project consultant.

Addilional questions and concerns
by the County. Request for
response.

Update on meeting between
ACHCSA and LF.

Addendum to Site Safety Pla$
submined to ACHCSA.T

Additional changes to plan
requested.

Update on work plan submission and
need to obtain three bids for corrective

. . action work.

LF work plan submitted for review. r

Additional guidance given by ACHCSA
for work plan.

.Response to ACHCSA letter of January 8.*

Approval ofwork plan to determine
gtound water level near to gasoline
storage tanks.

LF to commence investigation of
ground water lwel per approved
work plan. Drilling contractor and
analytical laboratory selected.
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May 16, 1995

Ms, Lori Casias
LOP Manager
Clean Water Program
State Water Resources Control Board
901 P Street
sacramento, cA 95814
(916) 227-432s
F?\X227-4349

SLTBJECT: APPEAL OF LOP CHARGES
Alameda County Site #498
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA94612

t

Dear Lori:

The property owners, Alvin H. Bacharach .and Barbara Jean Borsuk, appeal certain
charges totaling $121.20 relating to development of an enforcement action by
AJameda County on November 15 & 16, 1994.

The property owners believe they were in compliance with the County's well
sampling schedule based on their consultant's exchange with ACHCSA. Presented
below is the record.

Date From To Subiect
4ll4/94 ACHCSA Levine-Fricke Work PIan submittal deadline of

Julv l. 1994.
6t30t94 Levine-Fricke ACHCSA Work Plan submitted.
7/22194 Levine-Fricke ACHCSA Revised Schedule for Soil and

Groundwater Investi gation.

811194 Well sampling for IIVQ'94.
8lr6194 Levine-Fricke ACHCSA Schedule for report submittals.
9/6/94 ACHCSA Levine-Fricke Review of9/l/94 Soil and

Croundwater Investigation Report
containing llllQ'94 sampling data.

lal17194Levine-Fricke ACHCSA Phone uDdate to discuss reconciline

lo f2



elevations between Harrison St.
and Chewon sites for groundwater
gradient measurement. Informed
ACHCSA of December (IVQ'94)
well samolinc.

ty l5  &
t6l9\4

ACHCSA develops enforcement
action.

t2t2v94 Well sampling IVQ'94
r/9t')5 Lwine-Fricke ACHCSA Phase II Work Plan submitted.
U23t95 Mark Borsuk ACHCSA IVQ'94 well sampling data

Drovided to ACHCSA.
3n3t95 IQ'95 .rxell sampling.
4lt4l95 Mark Borsuk ACHCSA IQ'95 well sampling data Provided

to ACHCSA.
5/75t95 Cambria ACHCSA Phase II Work Plan Addendum and

IIQ'95 well sampling schedule
submitted.

In reviewing the above exchange it appears ACHCSA did not note the October l7
conversation when reviewing the file on November 15. Not having the
information resulted in the ACHCSA's action. As noted above, the consultant
stated on October l7 the well sampling was scheduled for December. If the
ACHCSA had objected to the IVQ'94 date, then the property owners' would have
revised the schedule.

The property owners have followed the ACHCSA's well monitoring guidelines.
Under the circumstances they should not baar the enforcement cost. The property
owners request the LOP program tnanager to reverse the charge or reclassifo the
charge. Referenced correspondence attached. Please also forward a copy of the
ACHCSA summary regarding the proposed enforcement action.

On a related matter, the consultant does not have a record for an October 3, 1994
meeting with the ACHCSA. Please review this one hour charge, Also, future
LOP billings need to include a time and task verification sheet.

Thank yori for your assistance. If I may provide you with additional infbrmation,
please contact me.

ruS(^.-}=-
Mark Borsuk

Tom Peacock, ACHCSA
Douglas Parking Co, Attention: Leland Douglas
Kevin Graves, S.F. Bay Regional Board
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M..F,RI< E(O-rgrtrr
Atrtor.Gfrat Law.

fGZAIfaffoJo Etrrcct
Ban Fba'rrcl,rcor (ELt' 94lgEl-etllct

<1'.t'>1e2%',240
FA:<1922-'!4€'l'

Irrtcrr.rrct: rnleorrulrol-.nGtcrotrl-<rtorrr

VIA E-I,iail & Mail

July I I, 1995

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Supervising HMS, LOP
ACHCSA
I l3l Hartor Bay Parkway
Alamed4 CA 94501
(5lo) 567{700 / FAX 337-9335
7 63 25.3 440@compusen€.com

SUBJECT: Project Update
1432 Harrison Streel Oakland. CA 94612
SITE ID 498

Dear Mr. Peacock:

On June 27, Blaine Tech Servic-Es monilorcd wells #l & #2 for thc serond calendal quarter.
We should have the analysis available by thc end of this monrh. On July 13 and 14, Cambria
Erwironmental Technology sampled for the presence of l5rdmcarbom in the vicinity of the site.
Upon receipt" I will forward the report to you.

I rcceived yow June 28 letter to Ms. Casias regarding the appeal of LOP charges. In my letter
of May 16 to her, I requested a copy of th€ ACHCSA summary for rhe proposed enforcement
action and an explanation rcgarding the chargc for a one hour meeting on ftober 3, 1994.
Please forward this information.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, ple$e contact me.

Alvin H. Bacharach
Joe Theiseq Cambria Environmental Technolo'S/, Inc.
Gil Jensen, Alameda County Dist. Attorney's Office
Jun Makishima, Acting Chief-files
Dave Deaner, UST zuND
Lori CasiaE, LOP Manager, Clean Water Program
Kevin Graves, SFBRWQCB



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
OAVID J. KEARS, Ag€ncy Director

N,Frr
BAFAT A. SHAHID. OIRECTOR

Al€ust 14, L995

I-ori- Casias
oivision of Clean water Procrrarns
SEatre water Resources Contr6l Board
P.O. Box 9442]-2
SacranErrto, eA 94224-2t20

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Ptograms
UST Local Ov€rsight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda. CA 94502.6577

(s10) 567-6700

Dear Lori Casias:

This letter is in response to a letter r.n itten to }rcu dated July 11,
1995 by l4ark Borsrrk concerrllng STID 498 in the I0P-program. neferrirgf
to tris- letter dated May 16 he-asked for an oqllanatiorr- for t hour of 

-

meeting cha:rge on October 3, 1994. Ihat char"ge uras nade by paul Smith
of our office and inrrclved speakinq w-ith me and also the State Water
Resources Control Board conc-ernirng-whether this site was in conqlliance
durj-ng a period of uime familiar Eo l"tr. Paul SmiEh.

If you have any questions concerning ttris rnaEter please contact me ats
(5L0) s6"1-6782.

C i n n a r a l r r

\ \ \ /-\h4" - \)P4<A'-----
T?rornas Peacock, Supdrrri s ing lll4S
Diwi.sion of Enviroiloental Protection

c: leroy Todd, Actjng Chief-" files
Mark Borsr:k, ]-626 Vallejo SE., San Francisco, CA 941-23-5LL5



TIARI<BORSITE
Atitorr:rGyat IJa!E

ItBztBIrallctoElM
Ela.tr Ftna'trcl..Go' C.B, g4I:''g-€tff(E}

<4'^6>,92g4V4tD
F5.><922-149tl

f rr.tcrtact! rrrbor:.suk@l-..r.l'ctcort1-Gotr1

September 
'l 9. | 9s5

Ms. Lori Casias
LOP Manager
Clean Water Program
State Water Resources Control Board
901 P Street
Sacramento, CA 958 | 4
(916) 227-4325
FAX227-434e

SURJECT: APPEAL OF LOP CHARCES
Alameda County Site 11498
1432 Harrison Street
Oakfand, CA94612

Dear [-ori:

On August 14, lgg5, the Alameda County LOP replied to my May 16 letter
regarding why Mr. Smith charged his time to this site. The reply raises more
questions about the propriety ofthe Water Board paying these costs.

#1. Why was the time characterized as "2l2" (Meeting with responsible
parties or responsible party consultants) whor Mr. Smith never met with the RP or
the RP's consultant?

#2. What was the relevance of bringing a former case officer jnto the
discussion? Mr, Smith since the beginning of 1993 had no connection withiFrt?.

#3. What was the purpose of Mr. Smith speaking to the Stst€ Wat€r
Resources Control Board about a site when he no longer had responsibility for the
site? Specifically, whom did he speak to and what was the subject of the
conversation? Please provide a written summary ofthe conversation.

#4. what was the relevance of discussing the past compliance of the site?
The issue under review by Mr. Peacock was the frequency of monitoring well
sampling. The sile's prior compliance history was irrelevant. Further, your office
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knows lhe site was in compliance. See FAX to Ms' Casias dated September 8'

1993

The Sitate LoP administrator has an obligation to rwiew.local LOP charges for

fairness, relevancy ,no oppropi'i'*tt i t*it*. of tle above discloses no basis

ioi ii. .rt.g" ,o irte np una ieimbursement from the UST Fund'

Therer are two related matters re{uiring your assistance' Please confirm the

reversal of the $121.20 <*z6ol "filigt 
irom Nov"tbet 1994 Also' forward a

coov of the summary ro, t# ptop"os"a enforcement action prePared by the

Alameda CotrntY LOP.

Please let me know the results ofyour investigation, so we may resolve the appeal'

Thank you for your help in answering these questions and concerns'

Mark Borsuk

Alvin H. Bacharach
Thomas Peacock, Alameda CountY LOP

ilil;a( ilinfini.r-nt"t, Div' Env Protection' Alameda countv

n'Sj(^*,>-
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
i{EALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dlrcctor

ARNOLD PERKINS, DIREcToR
RAFAT A, SHAHID,OEPUTY DIRECTOR

ameda county'  Env i ronmenta l  Pro tec t ion  D iv i  s
1131 l larbor Bay Parkway, Room

-Alameda cA 94502-6577
IJel-ano uougras 567-6700
Douglas Parki-ng Co.
1721 Webster SE.,
Oakland, A 946a2

St., Oakland, @ 94612

(4*
Decernicer 22, L995
STID 498

A1vin H. Bacharach and
Barbara J. Borsuk Trust
383 Diablo Rd., Suite 100
Danvi11e, CA 94526

RE: 1432 - 1434 l{arrison

Dear Alwin H. Bacharach and Barbara ,J. Borsuk and Leland Douglas:

This office received and revieued 
"r, 

epp."f of IOP Charges dated
Septerhber l-9, l-995 and November 23, L995, a project.update_dated
SepteTnber 20, 1,995, and a report of 3rd qtr rnnitoring well
sanpling dated Nowember 15 (November 14, 1995) . the following
d re cullrelrLs concenrirrg Lhese correstrxLndences :

Re: Sep 19 appeal:

+r. Paul smith should trave used code +204, which is talking to
the Water Board.
#2. itre question at hand concerned previous actions and
exann-ining 

-a 
pattern of rron-corqlliance, r.hich may have existed.

#3. At, 
-thiJ 

tilrE, IvIr. SRith'd contact ats the State Board is
"considered conf idential .
#4. Frior history was used to exarnine the j.ssuea of appropriate
action which nnrst coneider prior acticnre and also to look at a
trEtEern of non-conqrliance. 

- 
Ttris sitse has been out of compl iance

severa] times in this case histgry.

Re! Sep 20 tPdate:

Ttris brie! letter is acceptable to ttris office.

Re: Nov 23 IOP Ctnrge6:

At Lached is a site llistory reporE w}-ich sttould answer your f irst-
quest.ion. Ttre renraining Questions are directed npre toward the
State Water Resourcea C5nt-ro1 Board.

Rer Groundwater Sampling Report by Blaine Tech dated Noveniber
L4, L995:

1. The anpr:nL of conLamlnation in all two of the Lhree wells is
extremely high, with as Tnuch as 110,000 pltc TPHg and 27,000 ppb
benzene.

2. There are no reccrrnendatiots tty Blafure Tech Services, rnc.,
Cambria Enrrironmental Technology, Inc., National Envircmmental-
Testing, Inc., or bry l4ark Borsuk in his cover letter.



Alvil H. Bacharach and Barbara iI. Borauk frust
Lelard Douglas
STID 498
December 22, 1995
Page 2 of 2

3. YoLE are dlrected to further delineale t]re werticfe and.
lateral exEerrt of soil and groundqrater cqlcafiinaticn, -especially
in the dcnrnqradiene directi6n, alttrough, with both wells heavily
contarninated, Ehere is no deli].teatisr-in arry direction, l4l{--l- ard
I'4^I:t-;hcored no aegmdaticr of ccdrtamlnatlqr-wlth MW-l actually
siror,rinq an irrcreaie in BTEK 1eve1e. lttis office agreed with
b.e.ioilr" ieconnendatione to further delineate Ehe'verticle and
iiieial 

"r.Cent 
of soil and errourdv,,ater contamination. Ttrere is a

i"i 
-of 

coniamirration around-the forner fuel tanks and the extent
of this contamiration has not been defined.

If you have any questione or comnents, please contact this office
at (510) 567-5'182.

cordon Colernan, Actirg Chief - files
cil-J;nserl; Alineda C6urrty Disirict Attorrreyrs 9{{lt"
Randa[ nbi=iaon, g3oatty,-Heafq1, Roach & !lay, 1999

Harrison St., Oakland, CA 94612
eernE nose, Ra;Aj-ck & oiDea, 1800 Harriscn St. ' Suite

2350, Oakland, @ 946t2
Mark Boi'Euk, !626 valleJo St., San Francisco, CA 94123-5115
Dave Deaner, S?{R(ts Clean-ilP Fund
rq:- sco€t uait-eoa, camb'ria fonrirsrnerrtal Techrrology. rnc',

1144 65th St., Suite C, Oakland, (}' 94608
nictlard C. efain6, Blaine Tectr Seruices, 985 TiTncthy Dr',

SarI ilo6e, CA 95133



ITAR.E B(OREIIII(
AttolrrlG:Jrat Iaw

IGgrBYaIlGJo SA!GGt
Errt Frsa,u,oLrroor CA 9.*f.29-€tlltB

<*r!ct>'ez%z4to
FA=1922|\48t'

IratGtrtralts nlaorruk6l:<.tt €tcon-corm.

January22, 1996

Ms. Lori Casias
LOP Manager
Clean Water Program
State Water Resources Control Board
901 P Street
Sacramento. CA 95814
(916) 227 -4325 I F AX 227 -4349

SUBJECT: APPEALOFLOPCHARGES
Alameda County Site #498
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA946l2

- Dear Ms. Casias:

The appeal of certain LOP charges remains unresolved. The RP requests your
decision.

A. The $62.44 Charge dated October 3, 1994.

This is an appeal for time charged by a non-case officer to the site. The record
demonstrates the site has been in compliance. The only "notice of violation"
issued was on January 26, 1995. The issuance of the notice was in error and the
RP's appealed its issuance. The LOP has not provided any justification for having
a non-case officer's time charged to the site.

A review of LOP correspondence discloses a retrospective attempt to justify the
billing based on a supposed pattem of non-compliance. Howwer, a careful
reading ofthe LOP's correspondence fails to support this unfounded allegation.

>On June 22, 1995, the LOP wrote to you stating: "This was done
as it seemed that there was a pattern of non-compliance developing
on this case, ..."

>On August 14, the LOP wrote to you stating: "That charge was made
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by Paul Smith of our office and involved speaking with me and also
th€ State Water Resources Control Board concerning whether this site
was in comoliance during a period of time familiar to Mr Paul Smith."

>On December 22, in a letter to the RP but not cooied to :rou. the LOP
sought to justify the time spent stating:

"#2. The question at hend concerned pewious actions and examining
a pattern ofnon-compliance, which may have existed."

'S4. Prior history was used to ocamine the issues of appropriate action
which must consider prior actions and also to look at a oattem of
non-compliance. This site has been out ofcompliance several times
in this case historv

@mphasis added)

How between June 22 and Decemb er 22,1995, did the LOP convince itself that an

unsubstantiated opinion became an established fact? The record speaks for itsetf:

the LOP never issued a "notice of violation" for non-compliance before January

26, lgg5. Therefore, the LOP did not have any justification for charging a non-

case officer's time to the RP.

There are several related issues requiring your response.

l. Why did it take the LOP six (6) months after repeated requests from the

RP to admit the non-case ofEcer had ndt met with a consultant or the RP but

charged them for the time? See LOP December 1995 letter.

2. Why has the LOP not provided a record of the non'case officer's

conversation and notes with the State Board as requested by the RP on September

19, 1995? The December LOP letter states the information is "confidential'"
What is the authority for this position? There is no confidentiality when the LOP

bills the RP for the time. Initead, the information is part of the public record'

Please provide a copy.

B. The $121.20 chargc datedNovember 15 & 16' 1994.

This charge is also inappropriate since the RP was in compliance with the LOP's

directive. The monitoring well sampling schedule sent to you on May 16' 1995'

demonstrates the RP's conformity with the LOP's requirement. However, the

LOP has mistakenly persisted in attempting to characterize thc RP's compliance as

non-compliance. Please delete this charge. The total charge is $145.44 including

the load.
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In additiorl the RP again requests the November 1994, meeting notes from Mr.
Peacock regarding the proposed enforcement action. The LOP charged the
meeting time to the RP. Therefore, the notes are a matter of public record. Please
provide a copy.

C. The $5.27 charge dated January 24, 1995.

There should be no charge to the RP for alerting the LOP over its failure to require
an adjacent landowner to investigate a fuel leak (246-14th St., Site ID 1098).

The LOP took no action for two and one-halfyears on a fuel leak site seventy-five
(75') fe€t away from rhe RP's propeny. It was only when the RP demanded
action that the LOP "remernbered" to enforce the law by requiring the adjacent
property owner to install groundwater monitoring wells. The RP's demand for the
LOP to comply with its own rules should not be the basis for back-charging the
RP.

Please refund the $5.27 ($4.39 + 20%o load). AIso, please provide the 1994 time
and task billing sheet to determine whether the RP paid additional charges related
to the site. Sample attached.

Finally, on November 23, 1995, the RP requested your response to the following
questions. First, has the LOP Program undergone an independent audit? Second,
will the UST FUND pay charges directly to the State LOP after RP approval?

The RP has acted responsibly in meeting the Alameda County LOP's compliance
criteria at the Hanison Street site. Conversely, the LOP has not acted competently
in discharging its responsibilities under the law. The LOP charges are unwarranted
and the RP requests the charges be deleted and payments refunded.

Thank you for your cooperation in resolving this matter. Please respond within
thirty (30) days.

Afbchments

TW$K^->--
Mark Borsuk

-lrn6 lo Paul $nith ADril 12, 1994
-L€ocr to Aforuo Chtrr ADril 19. 1994
-Alarncda County l.,OP lin|G rnd billing sumr|'ry for Jrnurry.S.plenber, t99J

Atvin H. Brchfach
B.Jb -a Jeln Bo.suk
Thdnrs Pcrcoch AlrmGda County LOP
cordon ColEm.r|' Acting Chicf-filcr, Div- Env. ftotcctior! ACHCSA
Gil J€is.rr Alamcda Cour y Distrid Altom.y'i Offcc
Chri.rnrn John Crflic?, SWRCB
Wdt Pettil. Dxcqiiv€ Offc.r, SWRCB
Drw Dc{ncr. swRcB. UsT cl.snuD Fund
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Stdte w'tcr
Resourccr
Control Boerd

Dlvfuion of
Clcsn Wrter
ProgrrmE

MailingAddnlt:
P.O. Box 9,14212

9424+2t20

2014 T SttctL
suit t30

S!€rsrncnto, CA
t58 t4
(9161 227 4325
F /\X (9r6) 2274349

Mark Borsuk
Attorney at Law
1626 Vallejo Street
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

Dear Mr. Borsuk:

TJNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) LOCAL OVERSIGITT PROGRAM SITE

NO. 498, 1432 HARI{SOi.I STREET, OAKLA]'ID, ALnIviEDA COUNTY

This is in response to your letter dated January 22, 1996 regarding certain oversight costs

incurred at the subject site.

The $62.44 charge dated October 3- 1994

This charge was associated u/ith I telephone conversation between Dave Deaner with the

UST Cleanup Fund, Tom Peacock and Paul Smith who was the caseworker handling this
site prior to its inclusion in the Local Oversight Program. Mr, Deaner initiated the call

because ofhis concems about the site being out of compliance (tanks not removed or
permitted). Mr. smith was consulted because of his prior involvement with the sitg and

ihe fact that he did not issue a Notice of Violation does not alleviate the fact that the tanks

had been abandoned and were not perpitted as required by law. Notes ofthis telephone
conversation were not taken, other than the daily entries for time reporting purposes;

therefore, no records are available. A 204 activity code should have been used instead of

212. This is an appropriate charge.

The $l^l ^0 charge dated Novemher l5 nnd 16 lao4

This charge is associated with two conversations with Gil Jensen, Alameda County
District dttomey's Office, regarding th€ issue of noncompliance and how to handle the
situation. In the four quarters following tank removal, only one monitoring report was

submitted to the County, which was not in compliance with a quarterly monitoring
schedule. This is an appropriate charge. Notes were not taken ofthese two
conversations, other than the daily entries for time reporting purposes, and this
information was previously provided to you.

The $5.27 charee dated JanuarL24- la95

This charge has been deleted and a revised invoice will be mailed shortly.

t?O
\$n""ya.a np", Ov nlttlon lt ao Pret ree drd eahaac. lhe qualtl ofcallfofila't wo,lcr ..towc't,gLd

ehnrrc th.Jr oper allocatlon and efrctent utclor lh. b.naft olryet nt andlutun generanont'



Mark Borsuk
Page Two

Alameda County's Local Oversight Program was recently audited by the State
controller's office. The resuhs of that audit have not been published. when we receive
the final audit report, a copy will be sent to you.

Currently, there is no mechanism that would allow oversight costs to be paid directly from
the UST Cleanup Fund.

Ifyou have any questiong please telephone me 8t (916) 227 4325.

Sincerely,

,J  / \
,)7 L 0,.or,a-,t
Lori Casias
Local Oversight Program

Alvin H. Bacharach
Barbara lean Borsuk
383 Diablo Road, Suite 100
Danville. CA 94526

AE ,ttttlon h lo Wt rE and anhanc. tha qraUty ofco ftnia't l*lanr r.tdrtc.t' aid

.iter. th.lr Pmptt alleanon ond.flct.rt un lor th. b.n ft ofpr.t.n ad fi/tur. g.n rdttd"'
\€nuya"a Pop",



M..rt.RK B(CDRtlItIr
.Ltt(rr.noar lt'I-w

f|Bg|BYtllailotlhGct
6+r Frranrod.rooi,(9zl. O4l2g-6ll(8

(416) gEtg4r4(}
FAX929I'436

IrrtGrrrGt: rnloonukCt-.rr,Gtc.otrr.lt,orrr

VIA FAX
FOTJR PAGES

August 25, 1996

Ms. Lori Casias
LOP Manager
Clean Water Program
State Water Resources Control Board
901 P Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916\ 227 -4325 | F eX 227 -4349

SIIBJECT: APPEALOFLOPCHARGES
Alameda County Site #498
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland. CA946l2

Dear Ms. Casias:

I wish to appeal your decision of luly 26, 1996 regarding certain LOP charges. A
review of agency correspondence shows they are in ef,ror.

A. The $62.44 charge dated October 3, 1994 for Mr. Smith's time.

The charge is inapposite. You state the justification for Mr. Smith's time in
October 1994 was due to a concern raised by thc UST FLJND. Specifically, "Mr.
Deaner initiated the call because of his concems about the site being out of
compliance (tanks not removed or permitted)." This is rather odd since the tanks
were removed on December 7, 1993 and the FUND acceptd the claimants on
December 17, 1993, Clearly, the LOP's o<planation is inconsistent with wents.

B. The $1 21.20 charge drted November l5 & 16, 1994.

This charge is also inappropriate gincc thc RPs were in compliance with the LOP's
groundwater monitoring schedule. A rwiew of thc correspondence from March
through August demonstrates the RPs met the 1994 monitoring schedule.

I  o f3



The correspondence, submittals and well monitoring show the LOP concurred

Jli ti" ptipoted l,evine-Fricke (L'F) work *h4!F'. At no time did the LoP

statc thai it is was going to issue a 'Notice of Violation." Rather, the LF

correspondence discloses a continuing eftrt to meet the LOP's requests while

;;JAi"g a site characrerization mahodology consistent with best scientific

practices.

Therefore, the RPs did comply with the LOP's monitoring request by sampling in

G third and fourth calendar quarters of lgg4 and the enforcement action's related

charges are in error. Monitoring history attached'

Request update on
additional well
installation and
monitoring schedule.
Overdue to begin
groundwater
monitoring, Note:
site misidentified as
l4j2-1434 Franklin
St. Correct address
is 1432-1434
Hanison St.

March 15, 1994

Schedule for
zubmitting work
plan for LOP
approval to install
MW-2&MW-3.
Meeting with LOP
and RPs' consultant
and counsel on
scope of work and
schedule.
Proposed work Plan
submitted to LOP.
L-F work Plan
approved.
Installation and
monitoring to be
completed by JulY
1994.
Request for status
update on well
installation and
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sampling.

August 16 LF LOP Report on well
installation (July 29
& 30) and sampling
(Aucust l).

September I LOP IIIQ94 monitoring
data submitted to
LOP.

December 2l IVQ94 well
monitoring.

January 23, 1995 LOP IVQ94 monitoring
data submitted to
LOP.

There is one additional issue requiring your concuffence: the LOP does not charge

RPs for appeal time.

Thank you for deleting the punitive charge ofJanuary 24' 1995. I appreciate your

efrorts to resolve the remaining issues.

Sincerelv vours,

W-
Mark Borsuk

Alvin H. Bacharach
Barbara Jean Borsuk
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EXIIIBIT J
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AUMEDA COUNTY
LTEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVIo J, KEARS, Agrnoy Dheclor

T 0  5 H - S -  l 4  t  5 9 ? a  1 4 8 5 P e G e . a a l / g @ 3

6AFAI A. SI|AHID, ASST. AGA.ICY DIF€CiO€

D€ar .n.lvln E. Eachrrach atrd Barbara at. Borsulr:

- Ififu ofttc. acc.trt d you forhrlrn ltr t3oll rtld croundwat.r
invertigatLon datolt O&obr:r 13, 1993 , ribl(ft rtat d on E ags ?
l:hrt .trtllltrg uar oqnctrd to b.gfn vithln.rbqrt ono ronth fro
ths datG ot alryroual. It b!. b6n ovaa g rolt!! frou tiat
l'orkE l|n $rbd.ttrl urd tbcrc h|r boon tro contaclt witb thls offlc.
conceraing rrry v.ll rtrltllnE, or" ioll ald grou$d*atGr
lnvestigatlon t klng placc. n[rtbcnor., tho woaktrl'an rbovc
lnclullect tlre lrutallatlon ol thnr gaoudrratrr ronlf-orlng n9118.'Ibers ha3 beon no contf,et vlth thls offlcr conoarrrlng thlc
aetlvity r whtoh le ovrratEr to be accqrllghed.

thlr offloe har elro recel.ved rnd r.vl-ared r Tank c].osurc Report
oonccrning ttre lbovG sl.te. Th. r.port la acceptable yl.tJr tlre
tollofllng cru.ntr:

1. llfie r.o@DcndatLona rrstior on Drg. 13 rco@andt thtt
fuel leuk oar. cloaure be corylgted. tt'hl-r oa6e la Dot
$rltabl's lor carc cloeurc rt ttrts tt!6. th. naxE st6p ttrat
tust be coqrleted ls a soll ald groundwatec .irnrrrtlgatlon, as
€Iaborrted 1I your vork pIaD dated Octobar 13, 1993.

2. Tbe lr.troleuh contad.aatlon at tbl,c slte Lr obvlou6ly of
!|trcb Eagnltude qo to rrqulre thc abova ncntiorld
lnvegtigation. lte filst bportant nced ot thLi lr ro8tlgatlon

uerctr 15, 1994
ttrrD 498

Alvln E. Baetrarrch and
Barbara .f. Bor lI( Tnrlt
383 .Iriablo .Rd. , auitc IOO
Dafr+Illc, cr ilreo

I€Iard DouEle.
Dqrgf la. Pr!|rtng Co.
1721 l{€bster at. ,
oatland, cA 9t1612

R8: 11132 - 1{34 Eranklln $C., Orklurd. C 916L2

OEPARTMENT OF EI{VIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Stete w'tcr R9eoucss Codrot Boqd

OMsion ot Ct6an Watsr Pogranrr
Ugf lrcal Oversigtt Progra.n

AO $,van Way, Am 20O
Oaktand, CA 94621

(510) 271.4{1]0

o fav\or Bu^..t.
e'r,i'pimOmr

M M.Grg) CSzlsO
tub (gro) esa-zzrc

Pags I
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lllroh 15, 1994
Bachlracb & Borsulc
1432 8rrriton 8t.. oakland
STID tr98
PaEr 2 of, 2

le to d.flne tbe vertlcle and lateral e:<tent ot soll and
gEoundsater contaEinatlon- ono6 doner a f,6a31bll1ty study
;hould b. don. l-n order to 6.1.ct th6 bcrt D€ttlod of
tei€dlatlnE eoll and any groundttater oontanlnrtlon ' Thsse
atePr arc 6geontial tastcs 

-ttbloh 
DuEt be coBpletdd ac 6ooi a3

tro6rlbIe .

3. llhe level-s of contul'natlon tound tiuifng the tant< roro- va1
(a. htgh ac o t C l?'oqo pp!, tlPltg 3r10o PP!, ETTT 1llo99-
ipb, 19O,OOO ppb, 6{,000 trttr b, 4oorooo.ltpb rGsPcctlvery} are eo

iigh ar €o le-i f"lric h"iiait uazird fiftuls nelghborhooa'
lttlr extent nu3t be evcluatcd and controlled at coorr as
poBBlble.

4 . tllrr aLte dfarlngs dld not lhsv any level3 of contallnltlon
found or attorupt to 

-d.I 
I'nerto any arcis of contarLnation '

Ttrls type o! eierciee lt tlPortent to dafine th' et<tent of
contaui-natlon at thls site ind should be present€d ln the ne*t
topot€.

- 5. A quarterly rcport gtatlng what lstlonE hav' b'en talcen
- 

and rnit aotl.oire sbould oacur ln t}s futur. rhould be
Gulnlttad .very qua:rtar. fs yorr lrc ovorrdue for thc
fuutallatlon o? uonltorlng vella, tilr actlvity abould be doDo
tlrBt wlt-hl.n tlrl-s quarter. Ouartrrty uonl'torlng rcPortB

, sttould tlr.n follow everlt 3 nont'hs.

f! you havo any qucatJ'ons o! com.ntt r please aontlct thie offLcc
at (5ro) 271-4530.

Sl,ncsrely, ^ /,- t \  
/ /l ^ .  l \

\b4ar*
Ill@as goacock, SuFervl8lng E G
Harardous tdat rl,al Dlvision

oct nlobard HL.tt, RwQcB
Edg.r tton61l, chiof, - ll'lce
cLi ,fcnscn, itaneaa county Dlstrlc* Attortr.ytt offlce
Randalt l{ortrl.aon, crosblt, lLllGy, norch f l,lay. 1999

llatrlgon St. r oakland, Cl 9,t612
Bcrnlc ltoa6, rtandick & O'Daa, lSOo alrfison gt., 6uite

2350, oatcland, cA 91612
Jolrn 8tu:ilan. lsvins ErLc*6, 1900 Pow.ll st..l2th Fl.t

&ert till€, cA 9{608
swacB - clean-up Fund
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March  27 ,  19  94

Mr. Thomas peacock
Supervis ing Hazardous MaEerials Special i€t
Hazardous Mat.er ia ls Divis ion
Alameda County Health Care Serwices Agency
Deparument of Environmental Fealth 

. "
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, Cal i fornia g4G2L

Subject:  Soi l ,  and G_round-water Invest. igat ion Act iv i t . iee.
t43z-L434 Harr ison St.reet s iCE. oakland. Cal i fornia

Dear Mr.  Peacock:

Levine.Frj.cke received a copy of your lelter to the A1vin H.Bacharach and Barbara ,f , Boriuk t'rust and Ur. f.,efind ;"";i;;dated March 15, 1994. In resporrr .  io ihat l_etter we haveprepared thi-s leLler on behalt of our clients, lri. sa;h"raci1and Ms, Borsuk, to respond to the project.  schedule .or," . rnr '
expressed in your leEter.

1--:!"::9 g1 p"q: 8-of r,evineoFricke,s rank closure Reporr,
oaEed February 22, rgg4, one.. .shaLl-ow ground-water moni l0r ingwel.1 was inst.alLed in the gaijoline E.aik excavat.ion. the weil
yr l l f S 

deve loped and sampled 
"orrc,.rrrerrrly 

with theansEal. t .aE:.on, developmenE, and sampl ing of  addi t ional  wel1s
during_a planned soiL and ground-water- i "nvest igacion. ih;-invest.igarion wiLl be condictea in accoia.""u iiirr-"; 

";;;.y_approved work plan dated October 13, fg9:.

BaseC on our discussions with Mr.  Mark Borsuk, 1egal counselto our clients, we underst.and that a series 
"i 

a;;;r;;;i;;;has.transpired between Mr. Borsuk and Mr. Don Dahlke of  thecal i fornia Regional warer eual iry c-nt iof eoara iRwOcBt.-;r.Eorsuk has informed us that the i,WeCB is interested-in'considering rhe sit.e as a candidace for i*pi;il;a;tiin of thenew Atternative poin.s of Compliance pol ic|,  b^;;e-;;-r; ;" i ;"of the upcoming soiL ano grould water qualiiy i;;;=iig;ar;;:To ensure that the next set of data coi lected is suff icient toevaluate wherher rhe sire may be suirauie-io; ; ;"-; ; i i ; ; t- .

LEVINE.FRICKE
E {clmEns, HyDFocEctoGlSlS t ApFUEo SCtfi{lETS

2680 .31

1900 Fowell Sheel, 1zlh Ftoor
Emeryvalle. Colitornio gA608

(510) 652_4500
Fox (51O) 652"2246

Olhet oltices in hvin€. CA, Socahento/t?orevi e. CA. folbhdssee, FL: Honotuto,,il



LEVINE.FRICKE

Bol:suk desires tso seE up a meeting with you' an RWQCB
represenEative. and Levine.Fricke. Among the issuea tso be
adi i ressed in such a meet ing is the select ion of  locat ions of
addit ional  we1Is on and around the si te.

Ivtr. Borsuk has informed us chat he has initiated Ehe procees
of sett ing up such a meet ing. Baeed on our discussions with
Mr, Borsul ,  ;  tentat ive schedule for next phases of s i te work
inr:ludes finalizing the conceptual work plan during the week
of April 4 (assuming a meeling can be held on or before thag
weekl . After the concepEual work plan has been approved by
your agency and the RwQtB. a document will be submitted for
your rEnie* which wiII idenEify modifications to the approved
bctober 13 work plan, If your office can provide commentss
wj-thin one to two weeks and there are no major modifications
to the new scope of work,  we ant ic ipate that f ie ld act iv i t ies
can commence around the first. week of May.

If you have any questions, please contacts me at the number
below or Mr.  Mark Borsuk at  (415) 922-4140'

S incerely,

l /  arj
I1M/ #-

/fk-- UWw^-
John  S tu rman ,  P .8 . ,  R .G .
senior Engineer

cc: Mr.  Richard Hiet t ,  Regional water Qual i ty Control  Board
Mr. Edgar Howell, Chief, Alameda councy Healtsh Agency'
Hazardous Mater ials Divis ion
Mr. Gi l  Jensen, Alameda County Dist t ict  Attorney's Off ice
Mr. Bernard Rose. Randick & O'Dea
Mr. ALvin Bacharach and Ms. Barbara Borsuk
Mr. Mark Borsuk
Mr. Randall Morrison, Crosby, Heafey, Roach & May
State Water Resources Control Board, Fuel Leak Fund

2 6 I 0\268oPEAC. IJTR. CdH



rEt LEVINE.FRICKE

-t+1-6

EAGNEERS, HYDft)GEO(OGISIS I AP?I-IEO SCIEM(;IS

Apri l  8,  : -994 93P-424K

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Supervieing Hazardous Matseriale Specialiet
Hazardous MaEerials Divieion
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, Cal i fornia 9462L

Subject: Modifications to tshe Work Plan for Soil and Ground -
water Invest igat ion. Dated october 13, 1993,
1432-1434  Har r i eon  S t ree t .  S i t e ,  Oak land ,  Ca l i f o rn ia

Dear Mr.  Peacock:

fn accordance with our let , t ,er tso you datsed March 27 ,  1994,
E.his let.ter document.s our proposed modifications to Ehe
subject work plan dated October 13, 1993, which was approved
by the Alameda county Health Care Servicea Agency (AcHCsA) .
At a meet ing at tended by you, Mr.  Mark Borsuk ( Iegal  counsel
for our c l ientss),  and Mr. ,John Sturman of Levine.Fr icke on
March 29, 1994, we recommended ucing a phased approach in
implement ing the work plan to opt imize vre1l  placement.

The Phase 1 invest. igat ion wiI I  consist  of  conduct ing a
preliminary ground-wat.er survey and drilling tswo soil borings
thats wi l l  be compfet.ed ae shal low monitor ing we1ls (Figure 1).
At th is t j .me. lve expect,  to dr i l l  f ive bor ings. The three that
are nots comp.Leced as wel1e wi l l  be uaed to col lecE grab
ground-water samples using t.he Hydropunch melhod.

The resul ts of  the Phase 1 inveeLigat ion wi l l  be used to aid
in selecting locat.ione for additional ground-lrater monitoring
wel ls t .o be proposed, i f  neceeaary,  in Phase 2. We feel  that
this approach t .o select ing wel l  locat ions would be the most
cost-ef fecEive way to implemenE the work plan. We wi l l  notsi fy
the ACHCSA of any signi f icant deviat ions from this schedule.

As you know, one shallow ground-water monitoring well was
placed j -n the former gasol ine tank excavat ion. At th is t ime,
we propose one additional welL on Harrison SEree! and another
addj.Eional wel l  on Al ice Street.  Al though t .he exact locaLions
of the two addit ional  wel ls wi l l  be based on f ie ld

1900 Fowell Slreet, 12lh Floor
Emeryville Colitornio 94608

(5101 652.4so0
Fox (5'10)652.2246

Olhat ollicet L, Ivlne. CA: Soc,monlo/lloseville. CA. t<t ohossoa. FL. Hoholult!. Hl



LEVINE.FRICKE

observat ions, Figure 1 indicates Ehe-p' :oposed conf iguratsion-of

t.he wells and the r"ti"iu-i"-U" sa*pfia ?or qround waEer' The

exacE locatsions of Che iells and borj-ngs wil-I be determined in

ghe fietd based on iii. i"""ti"tt" of ,.,na.tground utilities and

observations during drill ing '

Unless any unforeseen di f f iculEies ar ise with DermitsEing'

access, weatsher, 
",  

' r" i l i " t i ic i" i  
a"";-rabi l icy, we expecc Ehats

;;; ; i i ;s ; ;a p'"r l* i t ' "w-si-""a-*ater samolins can besin

wiE.hin abouE one month 6f-our receiving airthoi izat ion from

vour office to pto."!d. 
--piopoeed 

ground-water monitoring

wells Mw-2 and MW-3 
- i i i f  

Ut-&""eloied and sampLed within one

week of well  insEarf i l i "" ' -  a repoit 'presencing mebhods and

t"="r i" oi ph.u" t  inveetigaEion! and providing

recommendaLions tor phi"" i ir...r"tt igatlons will be submitstsed

Eo the AcHcsA *i t t in- i lui  Eo t i* we6ks after dri l l ing begins'

Please calL me or ilohn SEurman if you have

i-"iliar"g-.hese modificatsions to Ehe work

S incere l -Y,

qh b"^^d-
Tat/ lor BennecE
erojecC Hydrogeologist

Enc losure s

cc: Mark Borsuk, Esq'
Randal l  Morr ison, Esq'

PaOPOSAI,\ 9 3 P _ 42{K. !4OO: CdE

any commenEs
p lan .
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AI-AMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEFVICES

AGENCY
R F T A. sltAHaD.tsaT. AGENCY D|AECTO]BOAVID J. I<EARS, Agqlgy Dirdot

OF EI.|VIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Strio wrtar FG.or.!tc! Cot lDl Eorftt

OMion ol Cloan waler Pro9ral|g
UST Local Ov8|Sight Pltorarn

80 Swa.l Way. Rn 200
OrkLnd, CA 9a6?l

(sro) 271..r53O

REt 1{32 - 143.1 Frankllh gt., Olkland, Cl' 9{612

D.ar Alvin E. Bacttarach anal Barbqra at. Eor6uk:

Tbis olfice acceDtrd your Woflqrlrn for goil and crounalrftrter
inrr€stLgatl.on dat€d octob.r 13, 1993 blr l€vlt|s-Ir| lal(e. you thcn
ruhittcd a l{odlflcation to tbs tortrplen nbloh wnr datGct lt rll B,
1994, a13o by trvlnr-Frlclce. ttrlr tfodttlcat{on ls rcc.ptebte to
tbir otfloo. In th. ttodlflcatlon you rtr...ltt e tl,r.ll.n- for
coplrtlon of th. r.vcrel trtkr. lno irnort on rorhrlan
iplr]'€bcntatlon, by th16 thsun., sbould b. ooryJ,ctj anet

- prearntad to thLs offlcr by rtslt ttta.

.ll8o preaented rfiB a l.tt.r dosclbirq tJ€rtD.nt and dl,8lro3al of
eol.ls. n oord8 of allglrosal, lanifcatr. and laboratory anafysir
for tcstg Urat woro citrd lrrgt, ll.o b€ auDuitt.d.

you hav. any qu.8tlona or oouAtrtt, plcaBe contact tJris offioe
(slo) 27r-4530.

Aprl l  14, 1994
stID 498

Alvin H. Bacharach and
Bqrbara aI. Botsuk Trust
3a3 Dlablo Rd., guite 1o0
Danvill., CA 9{526

I€laDd DouElrE
Douglas Parklng Co.
1721 l0.bet6a atr ,
orlEJ.and. cA 9{612

sLnc.rsly;

rf
at

Edgar ttos.ll, Chbf - fll..
cl.l -iIcns.n, lhr.d! cq|rrty Dlatdcrt tttorn y,r offlc€
Randall.tlorrLron, crorby, E rfry, Iordr e Xay, tees

EaErt.aon At., Oaklltrd, Cl 9aG1Z
B.qt! no.._, llatl(llslE & Ott!.a, 18OO Hetrl.aon 8t., SuLtc

2350, Orklrnd, Ct 9{612

tlark Sorrukr 1625 vrll.Jo 8t., 8rn lramcirco, ce, 9t123-511c

, t  ' t  TOTAL PAGE.  OA3 * r r



CD
AI.AATEDA COUNTY

HEAT,.TH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

OA\rlD J. KE ,FS, Acd'rcy o|'Ero'

Harardour MaltLla Pto€il|n
8OS*st t{|v, Rn, 2OO
oahlrr6. cA g4a2l
(4131

Jun 30,1994 A1: Ftl FRBI tsrk borauk 10 15ts5'5??246 P.  B t

oer|xrxcnr ()r exuRoHM€ffrA Hcatx

,June 28, 199{r
siuD 4 98

Alvin H. Bactrarach arld Barbara ,J. Borsuk
:j83 Diablo nd.. suite 100
rEnv1lle, CA 94526

RE: 1432 - 1414 FYankl in St., Gkland. (a' 9'1612

IJear Alvln H. Bacharach and Barbara .1. Eorguk:

This office accepted a work Ptan for SoiI atd Grculd-rater
ffi;";i;;;ioIr-oatea occoler 13, 1993 by l€Ytne-lYicke -concernins
fi:i-ii5G-iit.. nris-ofiiie apero'rea cfut rorlglan and a
6diri"iri"r-ii ai reiiii-oacEi eprif 14, lee{-. rn that letter
It 

-t"aE 
a"rreea thaE a report conce'rni'ng lfiPletrEncat ion or Ehe

'.,iriii.il -,tra te nrfnitt ea to this olt ic-e try Jury 1991'

To date there haa been no contact with th18 office concerrling the
i"-1"n=ratalon of che rpikriran. thls mainly concerrs drilllng
;il;;;;-;irs-ana sattpi-ins aE ttn olte. 

'July 
b€gino.at, chc.

end of chis r,eek. t.ack of field rcrk being acccnpliEfied- wrrl De
coruidered as non-ccnpllance with the agreed upon schedlre ot
rrFrk.

If yql heve any qrnst ione or c€rrrglts ' Please contacE thie of fice
ii iiiol-zir -llrd. torr iocatio", tras nrcied to Al'aneda and tfp
phoil-;yga.* is-not'cc(plege. rf yc{t do call, please be
patient. )

Thofi€s Peacock, SupervlslrE ltrls '

tlazardcua Mat erial Divl6ion

Ksvilt eira\res, RIQG
Edcar Hor|GU, erief flleg
6it-guiiid",,iranteaa cournv District Actornev' I officc
Rardaii r.olrlson. cio8by,'Heafey, Roactt & !'lay, 1999

lbrrlsotr St. , Oaj<l'adl, Cn 94512
Be;iJRo;., nairai'ct & O'Dea, lSoo Harrison st. ' suite

2350, @kland, CA 9{512
r,efana-corgtis, DolEIae Parklrq eI., L72L l{ebscer sE',

Oaklatd, CA 94512
Mar[-ti6ffii, 16ze-virreio sc., san Francisco, (R 94123-s115

->5J.- -(thmd^
l-Sro- 6sL- LL.tt

TOTAL P.A1
4  I  5 9 ? a  I  4 a s  P A G E  '  g A  I

SfuEerely, N

\***$.',-,

J U N  3 0  ' 9 4  1 3 : 3 9
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'  ' , , ! i . + \ . . . , J ' - '  i : . 4 i .  } l

.'. .,.i.!ri'rt'.'L.,:.r':i' q'1. t'
' 

. . ..'. ..!i!/iis +i:{- ir.. -2

AUE[rBt 15, ]-ggil

I

:.j \jr i. . ,.'l:rt',.i ,' ri' .: : . DIl!:! 
'

Drurvrrr8cD rxD cqtDatErlt.

lLw|ttE+flcr(E
*lai^i*,t^k
Cd

'"\62'L?t -l*b.f

LEVINE.FRICKE
ErGtE|i {[Eo,G6It t r''rEtoltgtst!

T l^1r.,r.. ah, \,*, a.u-
Eln q rrb Ofttt

**Gro) ogzlgoo
'.rr.a, (JlO) 6S2.22{f

Dear I'Ir. paacoek:

As we dlgcuseied ln our telephoBe converaation of August 11,1e94, wr are providing.yoo irlch chi; i;[a;. concerrling reporta\rbmittals for the sublicr proj;d. 
- -----

l" yot know, L,evineoFrlcke conducted a qTounal_water
invcatlgat,ion' that lnclud€a 

-tfr" 
f""l"l_f"1-i"n ot E$o ground_water rnonlr,oring. welle and rhr€e g"!b G;a_r.ce, ,irpli.ropoin.6- The sells and.aanpltng e6inis-;;;; dirii"A-.lr*iii? zgand 30. 19e4. rbe wella tlerc ici,.fopea ana sarnpi;e ;; A_61";-

i:,"3331;*^1":lf":t'"' I'o have ;;--vii ii'ter'ei all or tf,e--

on belulf of tlrc BLte owncrr; 
'ri-1rr..oi"ke 

rLll subtrlt a
::ryTr on_gfe g_round_warer <r,rarfti 

-frr,,"*i!"tioo 
aud. reaulrsco your ofticc bv AufirEt 31,- 1994: sfnce-Efre rrells;;-d;"-

::::..11+l p"ryl g. f"ri ii.i t"a-ii",rnal#iEr' trow grradLcntevarwrtion, additional uacer-Iivei- uei"""",r*"cs wlll be EakenconcurEently rrjch thc. water-lavel 
""""".ai".t" 

for thc ncarbvl::1": - g!:*."t'i. s I r e ar - 3 o 1 r+ cn 
-itdii -iail;;d.-A";i1i 

Stri*car6 #4?g), whiLch hrs. 10 honi+G;-wa1i;;n and .round Lr.
T: - eyl*"1ly gEound-tra.Eer nonltorL!-"t-*r" f onaer Chevronslcc ta schedulcd to taka pt.co durlig-in!''*"et or seji"ricr:.2, 1994. An hddendurn. t" 

-r-_,i".Efiil1,"s'Lport, 
wuicutnclu.tes rhc gr6und_wet." cr.rrili"i-aiia" cirrectea 1n

ffB::*.", 
wtrr u'e tubnrted t" v""rliiiif uy ocroa., r.

I

l90O h{Elt Sfcd. {Zth Foo.
Efl r€twlle Cotib.fi io 94608

(5ror 652.d5OO
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If you havc airy quesEiotrs. pleaae concacts me

er  510 -652 '4500 .

gLDccrely. i

I
I

John €gulman,i e.n., t .c.
Scnior Geocechnical Englneer
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Mr. Thomas F. Peacock
Supervis ing Hazardous Mater ials Special ist
Alaneda County Health Care Services Agency
Divis ion of  Hazardous Mater ials
1131 Harbor Bay parkuay, 2nd Floor
Alaneda, Cal i fornia 94502

Sulrject: Proposed Phase II lupl-eEentation of the Work plan
for SoiI and cround-Water Investigation, Dated
October 13, 1993, : -432-1434 Harr ison Street Si te,
oakland, cal i fornia

Dear Mr.  Peacock:

In accordance l r i th our let ter to you dated Apri l  8,  1994, thi .s
Iet ter proposes Pttase I I  invest igat ion act iv i t ies to inplenent
the rrwork Plan for soi l  and Ground-Water Invest igat ion, rr  dated
october 13, 1993 ("Work planr) ,  vhich r , ras approved by the
Alaneda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). Our
Apri l .  8,  1994 let ter out l ined a phased approach to
implenent ing the work plan. The resul ts of  phase I
investigations were subnitted to you in the i'Soil and
Ground-Water Invest igat ion Report t r  dated SeptelDber 1,  1994
(Levine.Fr icke 1994).  fn your let ter conment ing on the
report ,  dated Septenber 6,  1994, you concurred $r i th our
reconmendations for further characterization.

8u.E[ary of phas6 I luvestl,gatlons

The Phase I  invest igat ion consisted of  dr i l l ing f ive soi l
bor ings, col lect ing soi l  sauples fron al l  of  the bor ings, and
col lect ing grab ground-rrater samples froru three of the
borings. Two of the bor ings sere completed as shal low
r.oni tor ing weLLs (MW-2 and MW-3t Figure I) .  Based cn
water- level  data col- lec€ed frorn uelLs MW-1 ,  MW-z, and Mw-3
during the Phase I  invest igat ion, i t  appears that the
approxiruate ground-$rater f low direct ion beneath the Si te is to
the northeast (Levine.Fr icke L994).  Ho$/ever,  because of the
geometry of  the exist ing wel ls,  we consider this conctusion
only prel in inary and subject to urodi f icat ion upon col lect ion
of further water level  data.

As part  of  the Phase I  invest igat ion, ground-water samples
were colLected for chenical  analysis f ron newly instal led
we l l s  Mw-z  and  Mw-3 ,  and  ex i s t i ng  we l l  MW-1  (F igu re  1 ) .
Results of  the Phase I  invest igat ion indicated that the
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Lateral and veltical extent of petroleum hydrocarbons ln soil
and ground rrater in the eastern portLon of the site (vicinity
of the former waste ol.1 tanks) nay be linited and require no
further act ion. In the uestern port ion of the Site (the
forrer underground gasol ine tank, I i f t ,  and sump area),
elevated concentrations of gasoline hydrocarbons were detected
in wells Mw-1 and ll|l-2. TPHg and BTEX !.ere not detected in
the grab ground-lrater sanple col lected at Gw-l (Figure 1),
indicating that the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in this
area appears linited in the area southwest of the fol-ner
gasoline UST location. Assuning a nQrtheast ground-water flow
gradient, sample locatlon Gw-l iE upgradient from both the
forner gasoline UsTs at the site and the abandoned tanks at
1424 Harrison Street.

ProFosed Phas€ II lDvestlgatlons

To further assess the lateral and vert ical extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the weEtern port ion of the Siter and to
investigate possible source areas for the conpounds, we
propose to collect soil and/or grab ground-htater samples from
12 locations (Gw-4 through cw-15, Flgure 1). The proposed
soil and grab ground-water sanpling locations have been
selected to assess the posslble nlgrat ion of hydrocarbons from
the fomer gasol ine tanks, to assess the potential for
rnigration of hydrocarbons at the site from the abandoned UsTs
at 1424 Harrison street, and to assess the potential for
hydrocarbon contamination from the forner lift and sump area-
The exact sarnpl ing locations.,tr i l l  be deternined in the f ield
based on the locations of underground utiLit ies and f ield
observations and possj,bly ini t ial  f ield results.

one ground-water nonitoring wetl  (Mw-4; tentat ive location
shown in Figure 1) wi l l  be lnstal led after the f ield results
of the soi l  and grab ground-water sanple analyses are
evaluated. The proposed monitoring welL wi11 be instal led to
provide addit ionaL ground-water elevation data to confinn the
estirnated shallow ground-sater flow direction beneath the
western port ion of the Sitet to confirm the results of the
grab ground-ltater sanplingt and to assess the lateral extent
of petroLeurn hydrocarbon affected water in the western port i .on
o f  the  S i te .

we plan to use a Geoprobe or sini lar nobj. le r ig to col lect
soi l  and grab ground-srater sarnples. This type of r ig uses a
hydraulic ram or pneunatic hammer to push steel sanpling
probes into the ground. The r ig l-s capable of sampling in:
l ini ted access areas. Soi l  sanples wil l  be col lected at
approxinately s-foot interval.s for l i thologic descript ion and

2680\2680plt2.uP: rxc
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possible analysis.  A portable photoionizat ion detector (pID)
wi l - I  be used to aid in the select ion of  soi l  saErples to be
subnit ted for chenical  analysis.  At a nininuu, io i l  and grab
ground-vater saDples wi l l  be subnl_t ted for analysis for t6tal
petrol-eum hydrocarbons as gasoline (Tpttg) using EpA l.tethod
8020. Addit ional ly,  soi l  and ground-waaer sanples col lected
fron CW-4 tr l l l  be analyzed for dlesel  and oi1 .  Addit ional
analysis may be conducted i f  deemed approprLate based on f ie ld
observat ions at  the t ime of the invest igal ion.

we understand that the owner p j.'lns tq cleuol lsh the garage
structure by nid- to late February 1995. To faci l i tate access
to sampl ing locat lons, dr i l l lnE wi l I  begin af ter the bui ld ing
is demol ished. Barr ing unforeseen di f f icut t ies concerning
permit t ing, access, weather,  or subcontractor avai labi l i t i ,  ve
expect. that dr i l l ing and prel ln inary ground-water sarnpl ing can
begln rn ear ly March 1995, wlth author lzat ion fron AcHcsA to
proceed. Proposed ground-water uoni tor ing welt  MW-4 wi l l  be
instal led when the resul ts of  the grab ground-lrater sanpl ing
are_avai lable (approxinately t lo v ieks i f ter  sanpl ing),  and
will be developed and sarnpled during the next quirteiii
ground-water rnonitorlngt event, scheduled for late March tggS.
A report presenting methods and results of phase II
investigations and providing recommendations for future
act iv i t ies wi l l  be subrni t ted to the ACHCSA within four to s ix
weeks after sarnpl ing is conpleted.

Please call ne or ilohn Sturoan if you have any conrnents
regarding this proposed Phase::  I I  implenentat ion of  the Work
P Ian .

S incere 1y ,

n-- i

dd/fGL

TayIor Bennett
Project Hydrogeologist

Enc I  osure

cc :  Mark  Bo rsuk ,  Esq .
RandaLl Horr ison, Esq.
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